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AuCTIOn nO. 38

EDITIONS AND WORKS ON PAPER 1500-2018

Tuesday 29th January 2019, 2.00pm
The Westbury Hotel, 37 Conduit Street, London W1S 2YF

VIEWIng: BY APPOInTMEnT
22nd – 24TH JAnuARY
220 Queenstown Road, 
London SW8 4LP

VIEWIng: 26TH – 29TH JAnuARY
The Westbury Hotel, 
London W1S 2YF

Saturday 26th January
12.00noon – 5.00pm

Sunday 27th January
12.00noon – 5.00pm

Monday 28th January
9.30am – 7.00pm

Tuesday 29th January
From 9.30am

COnTEnTS
Old Master Prints:                                                1-23
British Prints and Works on Paper:                 24-35
Impressionist and Modern:                              36-58
Modern European:                                           59-124
British Pop Prints:                                          125-151
Post-War and Pop:                                         152-195
Contemporary:                                               196-238
urban Art:                                                       239-273

Collection Arrangements
Paid for items will be available to collect from The Westbury Hotel until 5pm on Tuesday 29th January. From Wednesday
30th January, paid for items will be available to collect from Forum Auctions’ premises at 220 Queenstown Road, London
SW8 4LP. Please note that parking is available and we do not fall into the London congestion zone. We can help arrange
packing and shipping of purchased lots, or clients may use their own carrier.
Items must be paid for and collected by Wednesday 6th February.

BIddIng And InFORMATIOn            
+44 (0) 20 7871 2640                           
info@forumauctions.co.uk                 
www.forumauctions.co.uk

BidFORuM LIVE OnLInE BIddIng
Access our free live online bidding:
forumauctions.co.uk/BidFORUM

BuYER'S PREMIuM (InCLudIng VAT)
30% of hammer price up to and including £150,000 
24% of hammer price from £150,001 to £1,000,000 
14.4% of hammer price in excess of £1,000,000

SPECIALISTS
Rupert Worrall, 
Head of Prints and Editions
Alexander Hayter, International Head of Modern and
Contemporary Art and Editions
Robert Jones, 
Specialist of Prints and Editions
Sarah McLean, 
Cataloguer of Prints and Editions

Catalogue price: £15 (£17 including postage)

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:06  Page 3



See forumauctions.co.uk for further images4

1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the hammer
price that a particular lot may achieve. The lower estimate may
represent the reserve price (the minimum price for which a lot
may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve price. Estimates
do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or other taxes and
fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be altered by a
saleroom notice. 

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a
buyer's premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased.
All lots are offered under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and
VAT (at 20%) is included within the buyer’s premium. Our rate
of buyer’s premium is 30% of the first £150,000 of the hammer
price, reducing to 24% of the hammer price from £150,001 to
£1,000,000 and then 14.4% of the hammer price in excess of
£1,000,000. Buyers wishing to purchase lots outside the margin
scheme must notify us and will be subject to VAT (currently at
20%) on the hammer price in addition to buyer’s premium (and
other applicable charges) which may be reclaimed as input VAT
or in the event of export outside the Eu.

5.    Items with zero rated VAT. Please note that VAT is not added to
the buyers’ premium on certain goods, such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance if 

      a. there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
if the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory 

      b. they require an Export Licence on the grounds of exceeding a
specific age and/or monetary value threshold as set by the
Export Licensing unit. We are happy to make the submission
of necessary applications on behalf of our buyers but we will
charge for this service only to cover the costs of our time.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us. IN REGISTERING FOR ANY SALE
YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
REGARDLESS OF YOUR METHOD OF BIDDING.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard
only to the reserve and other competing bids on the lot.  Please
note that we accept commission bids at standard bidding
increments and reserve the right to reduce an off-increment
bid down to the next lowest bidding increment or otherwise at
our sole discretion.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORuM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments only in the
currency in which the invoice is issued and payment is due
within 3 working days of the auction. We process card
payments securely over our website and accept and all major
debit and credit cards issued by a uK or Eu bank free of charge
from personally issued cards only. If paying with a corporate
card, or from outside the Eu, an additional 3% charge will be
levied on the invoice total. We also accept bank transfers, cash
payments up to an equivalent of €10,000, and cheques issued
by a uK bank. All funds need to have cleared into our account
before items are collected. For bank transfers, please quote
the Invoice number as the payee reference:

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are: 
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAn: gB44HBuK40040912213079
      BIC: HBuKgB4106d

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 7 of our Terms of Sale and interest charges
of 1.5% per month on the Total Amount due as set out in
Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance services. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Symbols within the catalogue

           a. denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or droit de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable to the Lot. Presently
these charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the
hammer price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to
200,000; 1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro
350,001 to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject
always to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500. We will
collect and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate
the £ sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.

      b. denotes that Import VAT at 5% is payable on the
hammer price of the Lot.

      c. denotes that VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer
price,  which may be reclaimable as input VAT.

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping.

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION
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7Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

1
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
oLd beggAR WoMAn WITH A gouRd
etching, circa 1629, but a slightly later impression on wove
paper without watermark, new Hollstein’s second state (of two),
platemark 105 x 47mm (4⅛ x 1⅞in), sheet 115 x 58mm 
(4½ x 2¼in) (unframed)

Provenance:
unknown collector’s pen and brown ink initials ‘J.L.’ recto,
probably 19th century [not in Lugt];
unknown collector’s ink stamp of start verso, [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 80; new Hollstein 40 ii/ii
£1,800 - 2,200

2
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
beggAR MAn And beggAR WoMAn conveRSIng
etching, 1630, a richly inked but slightly later impression on laid
paper without watermark, new Hollstein’s third state (of three),
platemark 76 x 65mm (3 x 2½in), sheet 87 x 72mm (3⅜ x 2¾in),
one small nick in the left margin, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 7; new Hollstein 45 iii/iii
£1,800 - 2,200

3
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
MAn cRyIng ouT, buST dIRecTed THRee-QuARTeR To THe LeFT
etching, circa 1630-1631, but a slightly later impression on wove
paper without watermark, new Hollstein’s final state (of seven),
trimmed on or just within the platemark, sheet 39 x 34mm 
(1½ x 1⅜in) (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 41e; new Hollstein 33b vii/vii
£1,000 - 1,500
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4
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe deScenT FRoM THe cRoSS: Second PLATe
etching and engraving, 1633, a good but later impression of
new Hollstein’s eighth state (of eight), dark and evenly printed
with Lamoureux’s address on thick laid paper, small margins,
sheet 527 x 407mm (20¾ x 16in), faint central horizontal fold
with light scraping to lower corners with some minor damage
outside the image, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 103; new Hollstein 119 viii/viii
£2,500 - 3,500

5
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
JoSePH And PoTIPHAR’S WIFe
etching and engraving, 1634, but a slightly later impression 
on laid paper without watermark, new Hollstein’s third state 
(of four), before later reworking, platemark 91 x 114mm 
(3⅝ x 4½in), sheet 107 x 128mm (4¼ x 5in) (unframed)

Provenance:
Anonymous and largely indistinct blue ink stamp verso,
probably 19th century, [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 118; new Hollstein 128 iii/iv
£2,000 - 3,000

8 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

6
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
JoSePH TeLLIng HIS dReAMS
etching, 1638, a good but slightly later impression of new
Hollstein’s fourth state (of six), evenly printed before the
diagonal strokes on the face of the bearded man and before
further reworking, on cream laid paper without watermark,
platemark 111 x 83mm (4⅜ x 3¼in), sheet 120 x 92mm 
(4¾ x 3⅝in) (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 160; new Hollstein 167 iv/vi
£2,000 - 3,000
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7
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
SeLF-PoRTRAIT In A FLAT cAP And eMbRoIdeRed dReSS
etching, circa 1642, an excellent impression on laid paper without watermark, still
printing with fine horizontal wiping scratches, new Hollstein’s first state (of three)
before later reinforcement of the signature, with thread margins or trimmed to the
platemark, sheet 94 x 72mm (3¾ x 2⅞in) (unframed)

Provenance:
Walter Francis, 5th duke of buccleuch (1806-1884) [L. 402]

Literature:
Hind 157; new Hollstein 210 i/iii

*** The present impression compares favourably with the clayton Mordaunt
cracherode copy held in the british Museum (see acc. no. F,6.95).
£25,000 - 35,000

9Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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8
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe deATH oF THe vIRgIn
etching with drypoint, 1639, a very good but slightly later impression on thick buff laid paper without watermark,
new Hollstein’s fourth state (of five), before later reworking, platemark 410 x 312mm (16⅛ x 12¼in), sheet 417 x
322mm (16⅜ x 12¾in), trimmed just within the lower edge platemark, some minor spotting and light browning
(unframed)

Provenance:
Anonymous and largely indistinct blue ink stamp of ‘Seine colportage’ verso, probably 19th century, [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 161; new Hollstein 173 v/vi
£3,200 - 3,800

10 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:06  Page 10



10
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe PAncAke WoMAn
etching, 1635, a good but later 18th century
impression of new Hollstein’s fourth state (of seven),
on cream laid paper without watermark, platemark
109 x 77mm (4¼ x 3in), sheet 119 x 88mm (4⅝ x
3½in), some minor brown spots, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 141; new Hollstein 144 iv/vii
£1,800 - 2,200

11Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

9
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
PeASAnT In A HIgH cAP, STAndIng LeAnIng on A STIck
etching, 1639, a very good but slightly later impression of new
Hollstein’s second state (of two), evenly printed with the two dots
in the upper right corner on laid paper without watermark,
platemark 82 x 45mm (3¼ x 1¾in), sheet 92 x 54mm (3⅝ x 2⅛in)
(unframed)

Literature:
Hind 164; new Hollstein 178 ii/ii
£1,800 - 2,200
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11
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
SAMueL MAnASSeH ben ISRAeL
etching, 1636, a good but slightly later impression of new
Hollstein’s third state (of five), before further reworking,
on cream laid paper with watermark initials ‘dM’,
platemark 149 x 103mm (5⅞ x 4in), sheet 164 x 115mm
(6½ x 4½in), some spotting and minor surface dirt,
(unframed)

Literature:
Hind 146; new Hollstein 156 ii/iii
£3,200 - 3,800

12 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

12
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe ReST on THe FLIgHT InTo egyPT: A nIgHT PIece
etching and drypoint, 1644, but a slightly later impression on
laid paper without watermark, new Hollstein’s seventh state
(of nine), before later reworking, platemark 90 x 58mm (3½ x
2¼in), sheet 98 x 67mm (3⅞ x 2⅝in), one carefully repaired
tear within the tree, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 208; new Hollstein 216 vii/ix
£1,000 - 1,500
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13
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
JAn ASSeLyn, PAInTeR
etching, drypoint and engraving, circa 1647, a very fine impression on delicate thin laid paper without
watermark, printing with rich burr and areas of plate tone, new Hollstein’s fourth state (of seven) with
the two dots in the upper right corner and before later re-work, platemark 217 x 168mm (8⅝ x 6⅝in),
sheet 220 x 172mm (8⅝ x 6¾in) (unframed)

Provenance:
unknown collector’s pen and brown ink numbering (initials?) verso, possibly late 18th century [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 227; new Hollstein 277 iv/vii

*** A particularly rich and detailed impression, which compares favourably with the Somary
impression [see n.g. Stogdon, etchings by Rembrandt from the collection of Felix Somary, Artemis,
1985], the british Museum copy (see acc. no. 1843, 0513.270), and the J. barnard impression sold at
Sotheby’s in 2003 (see lot 92, 4th december 2003). 
£12,000 - 18,000

13Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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14
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe beHeAdIng oF JoHn THe bAPTIST
etching and drypoint, 1640, a good albeit lightly printed
impression of new Hollstein’s first state (of three), before
reworking by another hand, on laid paper with a foolscap
watermark with seven pointed collar, trimmed to or on the
platemark, sheet 127 x 103mm (5 x 4in), minor cockling to
sheet, some spotting and minor surface dirt, small repaired
nick to upper left edge, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 171; new Hollstein 183 i/iii
£2,500 - 3,500

15
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
PeTeR And JoHn HeALIng THe cRIPPLe AT THe gATe oF THe TeMPLe
etching, drypoint and engraving, 1659, a good but slightly
later impression on buff wove paper without watermark, new
Hollstein’s fifth state (of six), before later reworking,
platemark 181 x 217mm (7⅛ x 8½in), sheet 194 x 231mm
(7⅝ x 9⅛in) (unframed)

Provenance:
Anonymous blue ink stamp ‘Seine colportage’, probably 19th
century, [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 301; new Hollstein 310 v/vi
£2,000 - 3,000

14 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

14

15
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16
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
ST. JeRoMe kneeLIng In PRAyeR, LookIng doWn
etching, 1635, a good crisp impression of new Hollstein’s first
state (of two), before any reworking to the plate by another
hand, on cream laid paper without watermark, trimmed with
thread margins or to the platemark, sheet 116 x 81mm (4½ x
3¼in), minor surface dirt, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 140; new Hollstein 142 ii/iii
£2,500 - 3,500

15Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

17
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
PeASAnT FAMILy on THe TRAMP
etching, 1652, a good but slightly later impression of new
Hollstein’s second state (of three), before the redrawing of the
outline of the woman’s hat, on cream laid paper without
watermark, platemark 105 x 90mm (4⅛ x 3½in), sheet 125 x
102mm (4⅞ x 4in), some spotting and minor surface dirt,
(unframed)

Literature:
Hind 259; new Hollstein 266 ii/iii
£1,800 - 2,200

18
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
JAn LuTMA, goLdSMITH
etching and drypoint, 1656, a good but slightly later impression
of new Hollstein’s fourth state (of five), before further
reworking, on thick laid paper without watermark, platemark
197 x 149mm (7¾ x 5¾in), sheet 212 x 164mm (8⅝ x 6½in),
some even browning, light surface dirt particularly to lower
margin in the centre, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 290; new Hollstein 293 iv/v
£1,800 - 2,200
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19
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
AbRAHAM FRAncen, APoTHecARy
etching, drypoint and burin, circa 1657, a very good but slightly later impression of new Hollstein’s eleventh state (of twelve) before
later reworking, on buff laid paper without watermark, platemark 156 x 207mm (6¼ x 8¼in), sheet 168 x 218mm (6⅝ x 8½in)
(unframed)

Provenance:
Anonymous blue ink stamp of ‘Seine colportage’ verso, probably 19th century, [not in Lugt]

Literature:
Hind 291; new Hollstein 301 xi/xii
£2,000 - 3,000

16 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

20
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669) 
THe FLIgHT InTo egyPT: cRoSSIng A bRook
etching, engraving and drypoint, 1654, a good
impression printing with burr in the lower left
corner, on laid paper without watermark, new
Hollstein’s only state, before the scratch on the
virgin’s lap, platemark 95 x 145mm (3 x 2½in),
sheet 102 x 151mm (4 x 6in), one small carefully
repaired tear in the left hand quadrant, minor
spotting and handling creases, (unframed)

Literature:
Hind 276; new Hollstein 277 
£2,500 - 3,500
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21
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669)
Self-PoRTRaiT in a VelVeT CaP wiTh Plume
etching with plate tone, 1638, a good but later 20th century
impression on laid paper of new hollstein’s final state (of four),
platemark 137 x 105mm (5⅜ x 4⅛in), wide margins, under glass,
(framed)

literature:
hind 172; new hollstein 170 iv/iv 
£600 - 800

22
No lot

17Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. all symbols and fees are explained on p.4

23
Rembrandt van Rijn (1606-1669)
The ReTuRn of The PRodigal Son
etching, 1636, a very good impression
of new hollstein’s first state (of three)
before any rework by the Basan
workshop, with some small areas with
touches of brush and grey ink, printed
on laid paper with partial fleur-de-lis
watermark, trimmed on or just within
the platemark, sheet 160 x 138mm
(6¼ x 5⅜in), sheet with carefully
repaired tear running into the image
from the upper centre edge and laid
on to fine tissue, tipped onto 19th
century collector’s mount with ruled
brown ink borders, (unframed)

literature:
hind 147; nh 159 i/iii
£3,200 - 3,800
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24
HRH Prince of Wales (b.1948)
ALLnATguIbHSAIcH Lodge
The deluxe portfolio, 2016, comprising the lithograph
printed in colours, signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 100, on watermarked St cuthbert’s Mill wove
paper, printed by the curwen Studio, cambridge, mounted
and framed to the artist’s specifications and housed within
the original leather clamshell presentation box with the
embossed title and artist’s name, overall 690 x 615 x
70mm (27⅕ x 24¼ x 2¾in) (framed) (folio)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
issued by the publisher.

£500 - 700

19Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

25
Terry Frost (1915-2003)
unTITLed 08 (keMP 117)
Linocut printed in colours, 1989, signed and
numbered from the edition of 40 in pencil, on
Zerkall paper, printed by vivien Hendry, London,
published by charles booth-clibborn under his
imprint the Paragon Press, London, with full
margins, sheet 640 x 645mm (25¼ x 25½in)
(framed)

£600 - 800

26
Terry Frost (1915-2003)
unTITLed 02 (keMP 111)
Linocut printed in colours, 1989, signed and numbered from
the edition of 40 in pencil, on Zerkall paper, printed by vivien
Hendry, London, published by charles booth-clibborn under his
imprint the Paragon Press, London, with full margins, sheet 640
x 645mm (25¼ x 25½in) (framed)

£600 - 800
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27
Terry Frost (1915-2003)
LoRcA (keMP 98-107)
The complete portfolio comprising 11 etchings, five with hand-colouring, 1989, each signed and inscribed ‘AP 1/X’ in pencil, each an
artist’s proof aside from the edition of 75, also signed and inscribed on the justification in pencil, with the lithographic title page and
text, on Somerset Satin wove paper, loose as issued, in the deluxe calfskin portfolio box with printed vellum inset, printed by Hugh
Stoneman at Stoneman graphics, cornwall, published by Austin/desmond contemporary books, London, overall 625 x 415 x 55mm
(24⅝ x 16⅜ x 2¼in) (unframed) (folio) (11)

£5,000 - 7,000

20 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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28
Craigie Aitchison (1926-2009)
STILL LIFe on veRMILLIon
Screenprint in colours, 2008, signed and numbered from the edition 
of 85 in silver ink, the full sheet printed to the edges, 550 x 457mm 
(21¾ x 18in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

29
Elisabeth Frink (1930-1993)
coRMoRAnT
Watercolour and pencil on paper, 1971, signed and dated in pencil,
sheet 430 x 570mm (17 x 22½in) (framed) 

british artist elisabeth Frink was occupied by the themes and symbolism
of birds in her work since she first exhibited publicly in 1951. For her, it
was specifically that moment just before or during flight that was
fascinating. This inspired her continuous return to the subject across
her sculpture, painting and printing for the next two decades. 

The present artwork exemplifies the power of such an image. Here a
cormorant stands in a stormy landscape, looking wildly around at its
surroundings while spreading its wings to launch into a foreboding sky.
In the artist’s opinion, it is in these moments that birds are their most
expressionist in feeling because they are about to attempt to overcome
the forces of nature and gravity that keep man firmly in his earthbound
state. Such an idea is both beautiful and pertinent, as it provides the
perfect metaphor for her viewer to explore one’s struggle to surpass our
own limitations - to soar to freedom, spiritual ascendancy and success -
while also acknowledging the uncertainty that comes with doing so. 

Provenance:
Private collection, united kingdom, 1995-Present.
chiswick Auctions, London, 11th April 1995.

£5,000 - 7,000

21Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

28

29
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30
Lynn Chadwick (1914-2003)
unTITLed
Pen, ink and watercolour on paper, 1974, signed and
dated in pencil, on wove paper, sheet 250 x 295mm
(9¾ x 10¾in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

31
Henry Moore (1898-1986)
RecLInIng FIguRe; TWo RecLInIng FIguReS; RecLInIng
FIguRe 5 (cramer 423, 466, 476)
etching and aquatint, and two etchings, 1976-1978,
each a proof aside from the editions of 100, and one
the only proof (of two) on Richard de bas paper,
each with full margins, the sheets various sizes (3)
(unframed)

£800 - 1,200

22 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

30

31

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:07  Page 22



32
Laurence Stephen Lowry (1887-1976)
gIRL PuSHIng THRee cHILdRen In A PRAM
Pencil on paper, 1962, signed and dated in pencil, sheet 190 x 247mm (7½ x 9¾in) (framed)

Provenance:
Private collection, united kingdom;
Richard green, London;
Private collection, united kingdom;
Trinity House Paintings

£10,000 - 15,000

23Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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33
Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
PLAnT In A PoT
Linocut printed in colours, circa 1930, an excellent,
richly inked impression, signed and inscribed from
the edition of 50 in pencil, 
on buff oriental tissue paper, with full margins,
sheet 333 x 233mm (13 x 9⅛in) (framed)

£2,000 - 3,000

24 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

34
William Greengrass (1896-1970)
convoLvuLuS
The rare linocut printed in colours, 1937, a richly inked impression, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on buff oriental tissue paper, with
full margins, sheet 247 x 261mm (9⅝ x 10¼in) (framed) 

Literature: 
“british Prints from the Machine Age 1914-1939”, clifford S. Ackley, Thames
and Hudson, Museum of Fine Arts boston, 2008, p.173, plate 101.

£3,000 - 5,000

35
Lill Tschudi (1911-2004)
eISLAuF
Linocut in colours, signed, titled, numbered from the edition of 
300 and inscribed ‘orig. Linolschnitt’ in pencil, on wove paper, with
margins, the sheet cut twice and mounted as three separate pieces
to one sheet of black wove paper by the artist, image 485 x 390mm
(19⅛ x 15⅜in) (unframed) 
£600 - 800
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36
Berthe Morisot (1841-1895)
eAuX-FoRTeS oRIgInALeS (LugT 388b)
The complete portfolio, 1885-1888 
(1907 edition), comprising 8 drypoints,
each a fine, early impression, before
steel facing and cancellation, each with
the artist’s initials stamped in ink,
numbered from the edition of 25 in
pencil, together with ‘Jeune femme au
repos’, drypoint, 1889, an additional
impression after cancellation ( Johnston
1-8), with the original paper folders in
the original green pasteboard portfolio
and slipcase, overall 480 x 320mm
(18⅞ x 30½in) (unframed) (9) (folio)
£8,000 - 12,000

26 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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27Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

37
Claude Monet (1840-1926) 
& George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
LA douAne, eFFeT de L’APReS-MIdI
Lithograph printed in colours, circa 1890, signed by
both Monet and Thornley in pencil, from the edition
of 25, on chine appliqué supported on wove paper,
published by belfond et cie, Paris, with their
blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 397 x 567mm
(15⅝ x 22¼in) (unframed)
£5,000 - 7,000

38
Claude Monet (1840-1926) 
& George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
LA PLAge eT LA FALAISe d’AMonT
The rare lithograph printed in sepia, circa 1890,
signed by both Monet and Thornley in pencil, from
the edition of 25, on chine appliqué supported on
wove paper, published by belfond et cie, Paris, with
their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 567 x
398mm (22¼ x 15¾in) (unframed)
£5,000 - 7,000

37

38

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:07  Page 27



39
Claude Monet (1840-1926) & George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
bATeAuX de PecHe
The rare lithograph printed in brown, circa 1890, signed by both Monet and Thornley
in pencil, from the edition of 25, on chine appliqué supported on wove paper,
published by belfond et cie, Paris, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 398
x 567mm (15¾ x 22¼in) (unframed)
£5,000 - 7,000

28 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

40
Claude Monet (1840-1926) & George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
LA côTe RocHeuSe
The rare lithograph printed in black, circa 1890, signed by both Monet and Thornley
in pencil, from the edition of 25, on chine appliqué supported on wove paper,
published by belfond et cie, Paris, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 398
x 567mm (15¾ x 22¼in) (unframed)
£5,000 - 7,000
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41
Claude Monet (1840-1926) & George-William Thornley (1875-1935)
L’AbbAye dAnS LA bRuMe
The rare lithograph printed in blue, before 1892, signed by both Monet and Thornley in pencil, from the edition of 25, on chine
appliqué supported on wove paper, published by belfond et cie, Paris, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 398 x 567mm
(15¾ x 22¼in) (unframed)
£5,000 - 7,000

29Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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42
Victor Vasarely (1906-1997) 
SECURITE, AIR-FRANCE
Acrylic and pastel on paper, 1934, signed and dated in
pencil, on wove paper, sheet 311 x 206mm (12 ¼ x 8⅛in)
(unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

30 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

43
Victor Vasarely (1906-1997) 
CONFORT, AIR-FRANCE
Acrylic and pastel on paper, 1934, signed and dated in pencil,
on wove paper, sheet 311 x 206mm (12 ¼ x 8⅛in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500
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44
Adolphe Mouron Cassandre (1901-1968)
noRMAndIe InAuguRAL voyAge
The rare lithographic poster printed in colours, 1938, on wove paper, sheet 950 x 580mm (37⅜ x 22⅞in)
(framed)

£9,000 - 12,000

31Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:07  Page 31



45
Alphonse Mucha (1860-1939)
Job
The rare lithograph printed in colours, 1896, an excellent impression with strong colours, with full margins, sheet 630 x
455mm (24¾ x 17⅞in) (unframed)
£8,000 - 12,000

32 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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46
Henri Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901)
Le PeTIT TRoTTIn
Lithograph printed in colours, 1893, from an
edition of an unknown size, on wove paper, 
sheet 350 x 270mm (13¾ x 10⅝in) (unframed)
£1,200 - 1,800

33Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

47
Henri Toulouse Lautrec (1864-1901)
JAne HAdIng (WITTRock 255)
Lithograph, 1898, from the edition of approximately 400, as included in ‘Treize Lithographies’, sheet 387 x 315mm (15¼ x 12⅜in);
together with Mary Hamilton (Wittrock 21) and Madame Abdala (Wittrock 23), from the edition of 500, each printed by Ancourt & cie,
Paris, published by L’estampe originale, Paris, the sheets various sizes (unframed) (3)
£1,500 - 2,000
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34 see forumauctions.co.uk for further images

48
Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968)
Three reclining Female nudes (JuFFermans 3); Three
reclining nudes (JuFFermans 3)
Two etchings, 1925, each signed in pencil, each a
proof aside from the edition, one on tinted red
Japan paper and one of cream Japan paper, each
with margins, the sheets various sizes (unframed)
(2)

£1,200 - 1,800

49
Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968)
mannequins (From regards sur Paris) 
( JuFFermans Jl 33) 
lithograph printed in colours, 1960, signed in
pencil, on wove paper, printed by mourlot, Paris,
published by andre sauret, Paris, the full sheet,
395 x 300mm (15⅜ x 11¾in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

48

49
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50
Maurice Vlaminck (1876-1958)
Le PoRT de MoRTIgueS (WALTeRSkIRcHen 24b)
Woodcut, 1922, signed and numbered from the
edition of 60 in pencil, on Japan paper, with
margins, sheet 382 x 460mm (15 x 18) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

35Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

51
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
geLMeRodA (PASSe W237)
Woodcut, 1920/1958, from the posthumous edition of
300, on handmade tissue-thin Japan paper, printed by
the Spiral Press, new york city, published by The Print
club of cleveland, ohio, with their ink stamps verso,
with margins, block 330 x 241mm (13 x 9½in) (framed)
£150 - 250

52
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
PARISeR HäuSeR (PRASSe W119II)
Woodcut, 1920, signed in pencil, from the unnumbered
(as issued) edition of circa 30-35 impressions, on tissue-
thin laid Japan paper, the second (final) state, with
margins, block 372 x 270mm (14⅝ x 10⅝in) (framed)
£2,500 - 3,500

PROPERTY FROM THE 
COLLECTION OF THE LATE 
MR CHRISTOPHER DYMENT

52

50
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53
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
oFF THe coAST (PRASSe L14II)
Lithograph, 1951, signed in pencil, from the unnumbered (as issued) edition of 250, on Rives wove paper,
published by The Print club of cleveland, with their inkstamp verso, with full margins, image 225 x
372mm (8⅞ x 14⅝in) (framed)
£1,500 - 2,500

36 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

54
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
In THe oFFIng (PASSe W119)
Woodblock, 1919/1964, numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, from
the posthumous 1964 edition, on tissue-thin buff Japan paper, published
by Associated American Artists, new york, with their blindstamp, with
wide margins, block 174 x 213mm ( 6⅞ x 8⅜in) (framed)
£200 - 300

55
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
MAnHATTAn 3, STone II (PRASSe L19)
Lithograph, 1955, a rare trial proof with the artist’s
printed signature, on Rives 
wove paper, before the hand-signed edition of 200
published by Lyonel Feininger 1871-1956, with the
Feininger estate Ink Stamp and pencil numbering ‘gL
25’ verso, with margins, image 268 x 221mm 
(109/16 x 811/16in) (framed)
£400 - 600
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56
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
dReIMASTIdeS ScHIFF MIT STeRn (PRASSe W263)
Woodcut, circa 1920, signed, numbered ‘2806’, and also
inscribed with the artist’s emblem in pencil, one of only
four known proofs, on tissue-thin buff Japan paper, with
the artist’s estate stamp and pencil registration number
‘g 823’ in pencil, with wide margins, block 60 x 63mm (2⅜
x 2½in) (framed)
£700 - 1,000

37Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

57
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956)
kRIegSFLoTTe I (PRASSe W150)
Woodcut, 1919, signed in pencil, from the unnumbered
(as issued) edition of 50, on tissue-thin laid Japanese
paper, as included in ‘Twelve Woodcuts by Lyonel
Feininger’, with margins, block 167 x 229mm (6½ x 9in)
(framed)
£1,500 - 2,000

58
Lyonel Feininger (1871-1956) (after)
ToPPSegeLScHoneR
Screenprint in colours, a possibly unique composition
after an original by the artist, on thick wove paper, the full
sheet, 530 x 780mm (20⅞ x 303/4in) (framed)
£700 - 1,000
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59
Hans Bellmer (1902-1975)
LA cePHALoPode doubLe (doubLeFF 61)
engraving with aquatint printed in colours, 1965, signed and
dated in ink, a proof aside from the edition of 100, on wove
paper, with full margins, sheet 760 x 560mm (30 x 22in)
(unframed)

£800 - 1,200

60
Georges Braque (1882-1963)
oISeAu deS FoReTS (oISeAu XvII) (vALLIeR 127)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1958, signed and numbered from
the edition of 75 in pencil, on wove paper, with margins, sheet
720 x 535mm (28⅜ x 21in) (unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500

39Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

61
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
cHAgALL LITHogRAPHe I-vI (cRAMeR 43, 56, 77, 94)
The set of six volumes, comprising 29 lithographs, most printed in colours, 1960-1974, with title and text pages, the text printed
variously in english, French and german, printed by Mourlot Frères, Paris, bound in boards as issued, in the original lithographed
paper wrappers, overall 325 x 250mm (12¾ x 9¾in) (vol) (6)
£2,000 - 3,000
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62
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
Le MAgIcIen de PARIS II (MouRLoT 598; SoRLIeR 598)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1969, inscribed ‘epreuve
exposition’ in pencil, a proof aside from the numbered edition
of 50, on Arches wove paper, the full sheet, 970 x 700mm (38¼
x 27½in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

40 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

63
Marc Chagall (1887-1985) (after)
LA SIRene
Wood-engraving printed in colours, 1950, signed and numbered
in Roman numerals from the edition of 100 in pencil, on van
gelder Zonen wove paper, with full margins, sheet 335 x
228mm (13 ¼ x 9in) (unframed) 

£3,000 - 5,000
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64
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
unTITLed
Pen and ink drawing with blue and green crayon on the title page from the book chagall Lithographie (vol I), signed and
inscribed ‘Pour charles en Souvenir’ in black ink, signed again verso in black ink, the full sheet, 320 x 244mm (12⅝ x 9⅝in)
(unframed) 

Provenance:
A gift from the artist to the Lithographer charles Sorlier.
Acquired from the estate of charles Sorlier by the present owner. 

£7,000 - 9,000

41Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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65
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
unTiTled
Pen and ink on the title page from Verve (Vol. Vi, no. 24), 1971, signed, dated and dedicated to reims ‘Pour Vous’, the full sheet, 355
x 264mm (14 x 10½in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from the committee chagall. 

£8,000 - 12,000

42 see forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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66
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
MAGIC FLUTE III (MOURLOT 667)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, signed and numbered
from the edition of 50 in pencil, on Arches wove paper,
printed at Mourlot Paris, with full margins, sheet 420 x
325mm (16½ x 12¾in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

43Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

67
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
MAGIC FLUTE II (MOURLOT 665)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, signed and numbered
from the edition of 50 in pencil, on Arches wove paper,
printed at Mourlot Paris, with full margins, sheet 420 x
325mm (16½ x 12¾in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000
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68
Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
LE PIERROT (CRAMER 34)
Etching, 1968, signed and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on Japon nacre paper, with
full margins, sheet 758 x 550mm (29⅞ x 21⅝in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

44 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

69
Massimo Campigli (1885-1971)
L’INCONTRO II (MELONI/TAVOLA 8)
Etching with aquatint, 1932, signed, dated and inscribed in
pencil, on wove paper, with margins, sheet 258 x 199mm
(10 x 7¾in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800
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70
Raoul Dufy (1877-1953)
LA gRAnde bAIgneuSe
Lithograph with hand colouring in watercolour and
gouache, circa 1925, an artist’s proof aside from the
edition of 50, with full margins, sheet 545 x 420mm
(21½ x 16½in) (unframed)

With a photo certificate of authenticity issued by
André Pacitti, Paris, dated July 4, 1979.

£2,000 - 3,000

45Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

71
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
SeWIng MAcHIne (FIeLd 34-2; M&L 31b)
etching, 1934, from the edition of 60, on Arches wove paper, 
as included in ‘Les chants de Maldoror’, with full margins, sheet
220 x 165mm (plate) (8¾ x 6½in) (unframed) 

£800 - 1,200
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46 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

72
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe oLd HIPPy (FIeLd 69-13A; M&L 384A)
etching with drypoint and handcolouring, 1969-1970, signed
and numbered from the edition of 145 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, as included in ‘Hippies’, printed by Robbe,
published by P. Argillet, Paris, with the dali blindstamp, with full
margins, plate 400 x 320mm (15¾ x 12½in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

73
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe PAgodA (FIeLd 69-13F; M&L 379A)
etching with drypoint and handcolouring, 1969-1970, signed
and numbered from the edition of 145 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, as included in ‘Hippies’, printed by Robbe,
published by P. Argillet, Paris, with the dali blindstamp, with full
margins, plate 400 x 320mm (15¾ x 12½in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

74
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
LAnceLoT And guIneveRe (FIeLd 79-7b; M&L 1565g)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979, signed, inscribed ‘g’ and
numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on Arches wove
paper, as included in ‘Les Amoureux’, published by Levine and
Levine, the full sheet, 748 x 545mm (29½ x 21½in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

72 73

74
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75
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
SouS Le PIn PARASoL (FIeLd 70-10I; M&L 414A)
etching printed in colours, 1970, signed and numbered in
numerals from the edition of 85 in pencil, on japan paper, as
included in ‘Tristan et Iseult’, printed by Ateliers Rigal, published
by Pamela verlag, with full margins, plate 400 x 265mm (15¾ x
10⅜in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

76
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
bAbAouo (FIeLd 78-2; M&L 932d & 1543-1549d)
The book, 1978, comprising one etching printed in colours and 7
woodcuts, numbered from the total edition of 395 on the
justification, this example from the edition of 190 on Arches wove
paper, with text, title and justification pages, the etching printed
by Jean capelle, Samois, the woodcuts printed by guy descuens,
Mahan, bound as issued in the original embossed and gilded
boards, together with the red slipcase, published by Le centre
cultural de Paris, overall 395 x 295mm (15½ x 11⅝in) (vol)
£1,000 - 1,500

77
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
ZeuS (FIeLd 63-3k; M&L 125A)
etching with aquatint, 1963, signed and numbered from the
edition of 150 in pencil, on Arches wove paper, as included in
‘Mythologie’, printed by Robbe, published by P. Argillet, Paris,
with full margins, plate 492 x 387mm (19⅜ x 15¼in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

47Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

75 76

77
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48 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

78
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
don QuIcHoTTe eT SAncHo PAnçA (FIeLd 68-1; M&L 266d)
drypoint, 1968, signed and inscribed ‘Épreuve d’artist’ in pencil,
one of a few recorded artist’s proofs aside from the numbered
edition of 125, on Rives wove paper, printed at Ateliers Taille
douce, published by Werbungs- und commerz union Anstalt,
basel, with full margins, plate 495 x 390mm (19½ x 15⅜in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

79
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
PASSIFLoRe (PASSIon FLoWeR) (FIeLd 68-3H; M&L 235c)
etching with drypoint and pochoir in colours, 1968, signed and
numbered from the edition of 175 in pencil, on japan nacré
paper, as included in ‘Floradali’, printed by Ateliers Rigal and
Ateliers d’Art I’Ibis, published by Werbungs- und commerz
union Anstalt, basel, with full margins, plate 585 x 385mm (23 x
15⅛in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

80
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
gRenAde eT L’Ange (FIeLd 69-11L; M&L 355e)
Lithograph printed in colours with etching and embossing,
1969, signed and inscribed ‘epreuve d’artist’ in pencil, an artist’s
proof aside from the numbered edition of 200, on wove paper,
as included in ‘Flordali’, printed by Ateliers Rigal and Matthieu,
publihed by Werbungs- und commerz union Anstalt, basel, with
full margins, plate 565 x 370mm (22¼ x 14½in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

78 79

80
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81
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
LA TAuRAMAcHIe IndIvIdueLLe (FIeLd 72-11; M&L 153A)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1966, signed and
numbered in roman numerals from the edition of 100 in
pencil, on japan paper, printed and published by Pierre
Argillet, Paris, with full margins, plate 293 x 442mm (11½ x
17⅜in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

82
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
PegASuS (FIeLd 68-4-A; M&L 291b)
etching printed in colours, 1968, signed, inscribed ‘e.A’ and
numbered from the edition of 12 in pencil, an artist’s proof
aside from the numbered edition of 75, on japon nacré
paper, as included in ‘Quinze gravures’, printed by Ateliers
Rigal, published by Werbungs- und commerz union
Anstalt, basel, with full margins, sheet 440 x 316mm (17¼ x
12½in) (unframed) 

£600 - 800

49Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

81

82
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83
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
oFF To bATTLe (FIeLd 80-1L)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed, inscribed
‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de don Quichotte de la
Mancha’, published by Levine and Levine, new york for dALART,
with the dALART nv blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x
445mm (15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

84
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe HeART oF MAdneSS (FIeLd 80-1J)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed, inscribed
‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de don Quichotte de la
Mancha’, published by Levine and Levine, new york for dALART,
with the dALART nv blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x
445mm (15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

85
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe QueST (FIeLd 80-1e)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed, inscribed
‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on Arches
wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de don Quichotte de la
Mancha’, published by Levine and Levine, new york for dALART,
with the dALART nv blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x
445mm (15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

50 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

83 84
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86
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
ASPIRATIon (FIeLd 80-1H)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed,
inscribed ‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on Arches wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de
don Quichotte de la Mancha’, published by Levine and
Levine, new york for dALART, with the dALART nv
blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x 445mm 
(15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

51Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

87
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe SPInnIng MAn (FIeLd 80-1d)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed,
inscribed ‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on Arches wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de
don Quichotte de la Mancha’, published by Levine and
Levine, new york for dALART, with the dALART nv
blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x 445mm 
(15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600
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88
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
PASToRALe (FIeLd 80-1k)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed,
inscribed ‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on Arches wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de
don Quichotte de la Mancha’, published by Levine and
Levine, new york for dALART, with the dALART nv
blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x 445mm 
(15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

52 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

89
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
THe goLden HeLMeT oF MAndRIno (FIeLd 80-1F)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1980, signed,
inscribed ‘g’ and numbered from the edition of 125 in
pencil, on Arches wove paper, as included in ‘Historia de
don Quichotte de la Mancha’, published by Levine and
Levine, new york for dALART, with the dALART nv
blindstamp, with full margins, plate 400 x 445mm 
(15¾ x 17½in) (unframed)

£400 - 600
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53Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

90
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
AFTeR 50 yeARS oF SuRReALISM (FIeLd 74-8A-L; M&L 665-676d)
The rare complete portfolio, comprising 12 etchings with pochoir in colours and 12 etchings with extensive hand-colouring, 1974,
each signed, inscribed ‘F’ and numbered in roman numerals from the edition of 35 in pencil, one of 35 deluxe examples of the
French edition comprising the 12 etchings with pochoir in colours on bFk Rives wove paper, hors-texte, with title, text pages (in
French) and the signed and numbered justification page, together with the additional suite of 12 etchings with extensive hand
colouring, on Japan nacré paper, all with the blindstamp of the artist and the copright stamps of the artist and publisher verso, loose
(as issued), within the original red printed black cloth-covered boards and the black velvet portfolio box with gilt lettering, printed by
Ateliers Rigal, published by Trans World Art, each sheet 500 x 652mm (19¾ x 25⅝in) (folio) (24) 

£15,000 - 20,000
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91
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
neuF de PenTAcLeS, ARcAne MIneuR, PRoJeT PouR Le Jeu de cARTe Le TARoT unIveRSeL de SALvAdoR dALí
gouache, pen and black ink on photo collage, 1971, signed in ink, on smooth wove paper, sheet 307 x
238mm (12 x 5⅜in) (unframed)

Provenance:
gertrude Stein gallery, new york.

The late Robert descharnes and nicolas descharnes have confirmed the authenticity of this work.

£28,000 - 32,000

54 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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92
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
DON QUICHOTTE (FIELD P.237)
Etching, 1975, signed and inscribed ‘E.A.’ in
pencil, one of 40 artist’s proofs aside from
the unnumbered edition of 149, on wove
paper, printed by Sorini, published by a
German Print Club, with margins, plate 390 x
295mm (15⅜ x 11⅝in) (unframed)
£800 - 1,200

93
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
ROME AND CADAQUÉS (FIELD 73-21; M&L 535)
Etching, 1972, signed and numbered from
the edition of 250 in pencil, on Japan paper,
printed by Ateliers Rigal, published by
Editions Graphiques Internationales, Paris,
with full margins, plate 445 x 598mm (17½ x
23½in) (unframed)
£700 - 900

94
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
NAPOLEON (FIELD 70-8; M&L 430B)
Etching printed in sepia, 1970, signed and
numbered in numerals from the edition of
125 in pencil, on Auvergne wove paper,
printed by Ateliers Rigal, published by
Werbungs- Und Commerz Union Anstalt,
Basel, with full margins, sheet 395 x 295mm
(15½ x 11⅝in) (unframed)
£500 - 700

55Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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93 94

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  21/12/2018  09:56  Page 55



95
Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
FAUST (LA NUIT DE WARPURGIS) (FIELD 69-1; M&L 298-308K)
The complete set of 11 etchings with hand colouring in
watercolour and gold, 1968/1969, each signed and numbered
from the edition of 145 in pencil, on Japan paper, printed by
Graphik Europa, Anstalt, published by Robbe, Paris, each with
the Dali watermark, all with full margins, sheets 384 x 283mm
(15⅛ x 11⅛in) (11) (unframed)

£8,000 - 12,000

56 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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96
Giorgio de Chirico (1888-1978)
PRoFILo dI donnA (bRAndAnI 16)
Lithograph printed in colours with hand-colouring,
1971, signed, titled and numbered aside from the
edition of 65 in pencil, additionally inscribed
‘colorato a mano’ in pencil, on Japan paper,
published by Alberto caprini, Rome, with full
margins, sheet 578 x 440mm (22¾ x 17⅓in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

97
Giorgio de Chirico (1888-1978)
LA MuSA deLLA SToRIA (bRAndAnI 152)
Lithograph printed in colours with hand-colouring,
1972, signed, titled, numbered aside from the
edition of 99 in pencil, additionally inscribed
‘colorato a mano’ in pencil, on Japan paper,
published by Alberto caprini, Rome, with full
margins, sheet 578 x 440mm (22¾ x 17⅓in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

57Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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98
Nicolas de Staël (1914-1955)
MÉdITeRRAnÉe
Pochoir in colours, 1952, inscribed ‘H.c.vII’, an hors commerce impression aside from the edition of 200, on wove paper, with full
margins, sheet 359 x 464mm (12 x 18 ¼in) (framed)

£3,000 - 5,000

58 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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99
Paul Gauguin (1848-1903) (after)
cyLIndRe RePReSenTAnT LA deeSSe HInA
Lost wax bronze with a dark brown patina, conceived in 1888 in
wood and cast in 1959, incised with initials, numbered from the
edition of 6, stamped with valsuani foundry mark, height 360mm
(multiple)
£12,000 - 15,000

59Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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100
Alberto Giacometti (1901-1966)
L’ATeLIeR AuX bouTeILLeS (L.100)
Lithograph, 1957, signed and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, published by Maeght, Paris, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 410 x 560mm (16 x 22in) (framed)
£5,000 - 7,000

60 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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101
Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
FRoM PoRTRAITS (duTHuIT 670; duTHuIT bookS 33)
Lithograph, 1954, from the edition of 2850, on wove paper, 
as included in ‘Portraits’, printed by Mourlot Frères, Paris,
published by André Sauret, Monte-carlo, the full sheet,
image 297 x 237mm (11¾ x 9⅜in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

61Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

102
Henri Matisse (1869-1954) & Tristan Tzara (1896-1963)
Le SIgne de vIe
The book, 1946, comprising a lithograph signed in pencil as
the frontispiece, numbered from the edition of 300 on the
justification, with the title, justification and text pages, this
copy signed in black ink by Tzara, on vélin de Rives paper,
with six further printed illustrations by Matisse throughout,
printed by Atelier Mourlot, published by bordas, Paris,
bound within the original printed wrappers and with the
original glassine dust-jacket, overall 255 x 185 x 10mm (10 x
7¼ x¼in) (vol)
£3,000 - 5,000
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103
Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
THe TobogAn (duTHuIT 22)
Pochoir printed in colours, 1947, from the unfolded edition of 100, with full margins, sheet 420 x 650mm (16½ x 25½) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000

62 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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104
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
LITHogRAPHe I-Iv
The four volumes, 1972-1982, comprising circa 30 lithographs printed in colours, all on wove paper, with text in german Spanish and
French, with title-page, text and justification, printed by Maeght, Paris, published by ediciones Poligrafa, barcelona, bound as issued
in the original boards with lithographed wrappers, each overall size 330 x 260mm (13 x 10¼in) (4) (vol)
£700 - 900

63Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

105
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
Le nobLeS A LA TRàPPe (FRoM ubu RoI) (MouRLoT 410)
Lithograph, 1966, monogrammed and numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, on Arches wove paper, printed at Atelier Mourlot,
published by Tériade Éditeur, Paris, with full margins, sheet 410 x 630mm (16 x 24 ¾in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000
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106
Joan Miro (1896-1986)
AFFIcHe PouR eXHIbITIon MIRo L’ŒvRe gRAPHIQue (MouRLoT 947)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1974, signed and numbered from the deluxe edition of 100 without text, on wove paper,
printed by Maeght, published by the Musée d’Art Moderne de la ville de Paris, the full sheet printed to the edges, 780 x
570mm (30 ¾ x 16 ½in) (unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000

64 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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107
Joan Miro (1896-1986)
eSPIRu - MIRó (duTHuIT 870)
etching with aquatint and carborundum printed in colours, 1975, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on guarro
wove paper, published by Sala gaspar, barcelona, with his blindstamp, the full sheet printed near to the edges, 1070 x 915mm (42 ¼
x 36in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

65Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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108
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
AFFIcHe de L’eXPoSITIon ‘conSTeLLATIonS’ (MouRLoT 191)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1959, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on Arches wove
paper, printed by Mourlot, Paris, the full sheet, 651 x 502mm
(25⅝ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

66 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

109
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
obRA InèdITA RecenT PLATe vIII (cRAMeR bookS 95)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1964, monogrammed and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on guarro wove
paper, printed and published by Sala gaspar, barcelona, with
full margins, sheet 305 x 220mm (12 x 8 ¼in) (framed)

£1,800 - 2,200
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110
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
cHeZ Le TZAR II (FRoM ubu RoI) (MouRLoT 414)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1966, numbered from the edition 75 in pencil, on Arches
paper, printed at Atelier Mourlot, Paris, published by Tériade Éditeur, Paris, with full
margins, sheet 410 x 630mm (16 x 24 ¾in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

67Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

111
Joan Miro (1893-1983) (after)
Le MouLIn à cAFÉ (MAegHT 1701)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1954, signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 300 in pencil, on bFk Rives wove paper, published by Maeght editeur, Paris, with
full margins, plate 492 x 565mm (19⅜ x 22in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000
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112
Joan Miro (1893-1983)
beATS II (MouRLoT 569)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1968, signed and numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, on bFk Rives wove paper, printed by Arte
Adrien Maeght, Paris, published by Maeght, Paris, with full margins, sheet 656 x 635mm (22⅞ x 25in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

68 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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113
Man Ray (1890-1976)
ÉLecTRIcITÉ
The complete portfolio, 1931, comprising 10 photogravures after Rayographs, each signed (in the negative), each individually
hinged to a sheet of Rives wove paper, stamp numbered from the edition of 500 on the justification sheet which also serves
as the card wrappers, together with the title and text pages in French, in the original card wrappers, commissioned by La
compagnie Parisienne de distribution d'electricité, Paris, each image circa 260 x 206mm (10¼ x 8⅛in) (folio) (10)

Man Ray brought together art and industry through commissions during the thirties, advancing the use of avant-garde
photography to catch the eye of the consumer. The present portfolio is one of the most acclaimed works in his oeuvre,
recognised as one of the finest examples of early advertising photography. commissioned by la compagnie Parisienne de
distribution (cPde), the artist used new domestic electric appliances to show how electricity, an invisible force, could fuel
modern culture both visually and viscerally. The final portfolio was intended to be distributed by cPde to its top managers
and clients. 
£20,000 - 30,000

69Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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114
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
FeMMe nue, noS. 11.8.69, noS. I & vI
Two lithographs, 1969, each on Arches wove paper, each with the Mourlot printed stamp verso, printed by Mourlot, Paris, each sheet
395 x 500mm (15½ x 19½in) (unframed) (2)

£400 - 600

70 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

115
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
vALLAuRIS 1953 eXPoSITIon (cZWIkLITZeR 79)
Linocut with lithograph printed in colours,
1953, signed in red crayon, one of a few
signed copies from the edition of 2000
unsigned impressions, on thin wove
paper, printed by Arnéra, vallauris, with
margins, sheet 790 x 590mm (31⅛ x 23¼)
(unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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116
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
eXPoSITIon de ceRAMIQueS (bLocH 1280; MouRLoT 313; RAu 678)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1958, signed in red crayon, on
wove paper, the full sheet, 662 x 487mm (23¾ x 26in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

71Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

117
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
TêTe de RoI
Lithograph printed in colors, 1951, signed in orange crayon,
from the edition of an unknown size, on wove paper, printed
by Imprimerie de la victoire, níce, with margins, sheet 553 x
434mm (21¾ x 17in) (unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500
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118
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
JAMIe SebARTeS. A LoS ToRoS MIT PIcASSo (bLocH 1014-47; cRAMeR 113)
The book, comprising 4 lithographs, one printed in colours, 1961, on wove paper and 109 reproduction lithographs on smooth
paper, from an edition of an unknown size, with title page, colophon and text in French, the lithographs printed by Mourlot, Paris,
published by André Sauret, Monte-carlo, bound as issued, overall 335 x 260mm (13⅛ x 10¼in) (vol)
£1,200 - 1,800

72 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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119
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973) (after)
gRAnd MATeRnITÉ
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper,
published by Éditions combat de la Paix, Paris, with full margins, sheet 895 x 630mm (35¼ x 24¾in)
(unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

73Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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120
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
gRouPe de TRoIS FeMMeS deuX FeMMeS RegARdAnT un ModeLe nu (bLocH 57; bAeR 102 vL)
etching with drypoint, 1922-23, signed and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on cream laid paper, 
published by M. guiot, Paris, with full margins, sheet 178 x 130mm (10⅞ x 5⅛in) (unframed)

£15,000 - 20,000

74 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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121
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA coLoMbe voLAnT (bLocH 677; MouRLoT 191)
Lithograph, 1950, signed in blue crayon, one of five
artist’s proof aside from the numbered edition of
50, on Arches wove paper, printed by Mourlot,
Paris, the full sheet, 570 x 770mm (22½ x 30¼in)
(unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500

75Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

122
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
L’ÉcuyèRe (bLocH 999; MouRLoT 333)
Lithograph, 1960, signed and numbered from
the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, the
full sheet, 549 x 642mm (21⅝ x 27¼in)
(unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

123
Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LITHogRAPHe I-Iv (cRAMeR 55, 60, 77, 125)
The complete set of four volumes of the catalogue raisonné, comprising
eight original lithographs, one in colour, 1949-1964, the text in French,
printed by Mourlot Frères, Paris, published by André Sauret, Monte-carlo,
bound as issued within the original lithographed paper wrappers, overall
330 x 250mm (13 x 25¾in) (vol) (4)
£2,000 - 3,000
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124
Various Artists 
The MonuMenT To ChriSTopher ColuMbuS and MarCel duChaMp
The portfolio, 1971, comprising 13 etchings, most printed in colours, each signed in pencil, numbered in roman
numerals from the artist’s proof edition of 35, with title-page text and justification, all on wove paper, published by
Éditions Georges Visat, paris, with full margins, the sheets loose in the original portfolio, overall size 400 x 300mm
(15¾ x 11¾in) (13) (unframed) (folio)

This portfolio contains works by the following artists: pierre alichinsky, arman, enrico baj, hans bellmer, Camille bryen,
Max ernst, raoul hausmann, Man ray (Two works) roberto Matta, Joan Miró, hans richter and dorothea Tanning.

provenance:
ex. Coll From the library collection of r. & b. l., paris.

£6,000 - 8,000

76 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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125
Sir Peter Blake (b.1932)
HoMAge To RAuScHenbeRg
The complete set of five screenprints in colours with gold leaf, diamond dust, embossing and glaze embellishments, 2011, each
signed and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, all on wove paper, published by ccA galleries, London, together with the
original cloth solander portfolio box, the full sheets, each sheet 860 x 700mm (34 x 27½in) (framed) (6)

Peter blake created this set as a tribute to the artist Robert Rauschenberg, who has been a source of inspiration for the artist
throughout his career. In blake’s words, ‘Robert Rauschenberg was an enormous influence on me in the mid 1950s. My ‘Rauschenbergs’
are a very formalised version of his work. I made no attempt to assimilate his beautiful, almost ‘Abstract expressionistic’ use of paint.’
Rauschenberg embraced a great variety of artistic mediums including photography, printmaking, performance art and even stage
design in his artistic practice. using these techniques in original ways, he quickly became the revolutionary artist of his generation. For
instance, Rauschenberg created what he called “combines”, which were hybrids of painting and sculpture that challenged the
conventions of collage, and he was even the first artist to use the technique of screenprinting on canvas. 

£5,000 - 7,000

78 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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126
Sir Peter Blake (b.1932)
Side-Show
The rare and important set of five wood-engravings, 1974-78, each signed and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on thin
laid Japan paper, printed at white ink Studio, published by waddington Graphics, London, the full sheets, each sheet 265 x 210mm
(10 ½ x 8 ¼in) (unframed) (5) 

Peter Blake’s fascination with wrestling and side-show attractions is well documented, and this important early set of wood-
engravings is one of the few sets of prints which illustrates his fondness for the genre. The five works are based on early side-show
“freak” photographs and were painstakingly engraved by Blake, the experience in producing the set was extremely taxing on the
artist and aside from a single work included in the miniature print portfolio in 1973, it is the only time the artist used this medium. 

£5,000 - 7,000

79Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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127
David Hockney (b.1937) (after)
An eTcHIng And A LITHogRAPH FoR edITIon ALecTo 1973
collotype printed in colours, 1973, numbered from the
edition of 2000 in pencil, on wove paper, printed by
cotswold collotype, published by editions Alecto,
London, the full sheet, 940 x 685mm (37 x 27in)
(unframed)

£600 - 800

80 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

128
David Hockney (b.1937) (after)
A PoSTeR FoR oLyMPIScHe SPIeLe MüncHen, 1972
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, on thick wove paper,
printed by Matthieu, Zurich, published by edition olympia
1972 gmbH, Munich, with full margins, sheet 1150 x
640mm (40 x25⅕in) (unframed)

£700 - 1,000
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130
David Hockney (b.1937)
THe buZZIng oF THe bLue guITAR (M.c.A. Tokyo 185)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1976-77, signed and
numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, 
as included in the portfolio ‘The blue guitar’, published by
Petersburg Press, London and new york, with full margins,
sheet 525 x 456mm (20⅝ x 18in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

131
Gerald Laing (1936-2011)
THe kISS
Screenprint in colours with gold leaf, 2007, signed, titled, dated
and numbered from the edition of 90 in pencil, on Arches wove
paper, with full margins, sheet 1100 x 940mm (39⅜ x 37in)
(framed)

£2,000 - 3,000

129
David Hockney (b.1937)
A bIggeR book
The book, 2016, signed on the title-page in black ink, from the
total edition of 10,000, and the painted metal bookstand
designed by Marc newson, with title-page text and
reproductions, bound as published, overall size 500 x 700mm
(19½ x 27½in) (multiple)
£1,000 - 1,500
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132
Allen Jones (b.1937)
LIFe cLASS (LLoyd 48 A-g)
The rare complete portfolio, 1968, comprising 16 lithographs printed in colours, each sheet signed in pencil, numbered from the
edition of 75 in pencil, each on wove paper, printed by emile Matthieu, Zurich, published by editions Alecto, London and Arts
Moderna, basel, the sheets in the original plastic sleeves and card portfolio, overall 820 x 570mm (32 ½ x 22 ¾in) (16) (unframed)

£10,000 - 15,000

82 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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133
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
QuIck (dobke P.161)
The hand bound book multiple, comprising approximately 150
sheets cut from the magazine Quick, 1965, signed and dated
1965/1994 in black ink, from the edition of approximately 150
unique variants, published by dieter Roth, Rekjavick & boekie
Woekie, Amsterdam in 1994, housed within the original plastic
box with the blue adhesive hinge, 50 x 32 x 27mm (2 x 1¼ x
1in) (vol)
£600 - 800

83Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

134
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
coLLecTed WoRkS, voLuMe 36. 96 PIccAdILLIeS
(dobke bookS P.211)
The deluxe book, 1977, comprising a
speedy drawing, signed and dated in
pencil, from the edition of 1000, with title
page, text and illustrations, this copy
bound as published within the original
grey linen covered boards and
photographic dust jacket, published by
eaton House and editions Hansjorg Mayer,
Stuttgart & London, overall 242 x 180mm
(9½ x 7in) (vol)
£600 - 800

135
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
TRoPHIeS (dobke bookS P.197)
The deluxe book, 1979, comprising a double page speedy drawing,
signed and dated in pencil, from the edition of 200, with title page, text
and illustrations, bound within the original yellow linen covered boards
and printed dust jacket, with matching yellow slipcase, published by
editions Hansjorg Mayer, Stuttgart & London, overall 242 x 180mm 
(9½ x 7in) (vol)
£1,000 - 1,500
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136
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
coLLecTed WoRkS, voLuMe 40: bookS A gRAPHIcS PART 2 And oTHeR STuFF
(dobke bookS P.233)
The deluxe book, 1979-80, comprising a double page speedy drawing in
graphite with red and purple ink, signed and dated in pencil, from the
edition of 1000, with title page, text and illustrations, this copy bound as
published within the original grey linen covered boards and
photographic dust jacket, in the original red linen slipcase, published by
eaton House and editions Hansjorg Mayer, Stuttgart & London, overall
242 x 180mm (9½ x 7in) (vol)
£1,000 - 1,500

84 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

137
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
TRIPLe cAge (dobke 205)
etching with drypoint printed in bistre, 1971, signed and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 60, on handmade wove
paper, printed by karl Schilz, braunschweig, published by Petersburg Press, London, with full margins, sheet 385 x 530mm (15⅛ x
20⅞in) (unframed)
£1,500 - 2,000
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138
Dieter Roth (1930-1988)
WuRZeLbeHAndLung (dobke 163)
double-sided screenprint on oxidzed sheet iron, 1971, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, printed and
published by Hartmut kaminski, düsseldorf, the full sheet printed to the edges, within the artist’s designed iron frame and with the
machine milled iron supports, sheet 630 x 910mm (24¾ x 35¾in) (artist’s frame) 
£3,000 - 5,000

85Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

139
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
conTAIneRS (dobke 276.1-12)
The set of 12 intaglio prints in colours, some with collage elements and a block of the fast trolleys stamps as included in the portfolio
containers, 1972, each signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 85 in pencil,  on various papers, the full sheets, various sizes
the largest sheet measuring 580 x 460mm (22¾ x 18in) (unframed) (13)
£5,500 - 6,500
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140
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
coLogne (dobke 134)
Two unique screenprints in colours, 1970, both signed in pencil, each one of 110 unique colour variants,
printed by Hartmut kaminski, düsseldorf, published by dieter Roth düsseldorf, both on firm yellow wove
paper, the full sheets printed near to the edges, each sheet 700 x 1000mm (27⅝ x 39⅜in) (unframed) (2)
£10,000 - 15,000

86 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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141
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
düSSeLdoRF (dobke 158)
Two unique screenprints in colours, 1971, both signed in pencil, each one of 120 unique colour variants, both
on smooth wove paper, printed by Hartmut kaminski, düsseldorf, published by dieter Roth düsseldorf, the full
sheets printed near to the edges, each sheet 730 x 1020mm (28¾ x 40⅛in) (unframed) (2)
£10,000 - 15,000

87Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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142
Dieter Roth (1930-1998)
MüncHen (dobke 159)
Two unique screenprints in colours, 1971, both signed in pencil, each one of 115 unique colour variants,
both on smooth wove paper, printed by Hartmut kaminski, düsseldorf, published by dieter Roth
düsseldorf, the full sheets printed near to the edges, each sheet 730 x 1020mm (28¾ x 40⅛in) (unframed)
(2)
£10,000 - 15,000

88 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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143
Jillian Edelstein (b.1958)
RIcHARd HAMILTon
Six gelatine silver prints, circa 1990, each
with the photographer’s copyright sticker
verso, all on photographic paper, 
each 252 x 205mm (10 x 8in) (6)
(unframed)
£2,000 - 3,000

144
Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
bATHeRS (A) (LuLLIn 65)
Screenprint in colours, 1967, signed and
numbered from the edition of 75 in white
ink, on Schoellershammer wove paper,
published by the artist, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 705 x 945mm 
(27¾ x 37¼in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

89Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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145
Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
PoLARoId PoRTRAIT, eMMeTT WILLIAMS 11.11.71
digital restoration of a polaroid photograph, 1971/2010, the edition was 2 (one reserved for the Richard
Hamilton Archive), on wove paper, mounted and framed to the artist’s specifications in a clear acrylic box
frame, overall 183 x 131 x 25mm (7⅛ x 5⅛ x 1in) (artist’s frame)

This work is accompanied by the certificate of authenticity issued by the Serpentine gallery, London, detailing
that the polaroid print was presented by the artist on the occasion of his solo exhibition, 3 March - 25 April 2010. 

£5,000 - 7,000

90 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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146
Julian Opie (b.1958)
WoMAn TAkIng oFF A MAn’S SHIRT (cRISTeA P.244)
Screenprint in colours, 2003, from the edition of an unknown
size, published by k21 kunstammlung nordrhein-Westfalen,
dusseldorf, with full margins, sheet 1000 x 600mm (39⅜ x
23⅝in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

147
Julian Opie (b.1958)
THIS IS SHAHnoZA, 2007
Life size vinyl wall sticker, 2007, from the edition of an unknown
size, published by Alan cristea gallery, London, height 2430 x
600mm (95⅝ x 23⅝in) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

91Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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148
Bridget Riley (b.1931) (after)
A PoSTeR FoR bLAZe: bRIdgeT RILey AT kunSTHALLe beRn, 1971
offset lithographic poster, 1971, on thin wove paper,
published by kunsthalle bern, Switzerland, the full sheet,
1000 x 700mm (39½ x 29½in) (framed)

£600 - 800

92 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

149
Bridget Riley (b.1931)
ecHo (ScHubeRT 40)
Screenprint in colours, 1998, signed,
dated, titled and numbered from the
edition of 75 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed by Artisan editions, Hove, with
full margins, sheet 698 x 724mm 
(277/16 x 28½in) (framed)

£2,500 - 3,500
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Bridget Riley (b.1931)
unTITLed (LA Lune en RodAge- cARLo beLLoLI) (ScHubeRT 6)
Screenprint in black, 1965, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, printed by kelpra Studio,
London, published by editions Panderma, the full sheet, 319 x 319mm (12⅜ x 12⅜in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000

93Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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151
Bridget Riley (b.1931)
unTITLed (FRAgMenT 7) (ScHubeRT 5g) 
Screenprint on plexiglass, 1965, with the incised signature, date and numbering from the edition of 75, printed at kelpra Studio,
published by Robert Fraser gallery, London, the full sheet, 992 x 509mm (39 x 20in) (framed)

£25,000 - 35,000

94 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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152
Jim Dine (b. 1935)
begonIA (keRnS 164)
etching, 1974, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of
55 in pencil, on American etching paper, printed by Alan uglow
and Winston Roeth, published by Petersburg Press, new york,
the full sheet, 1105 x 840mm (40 x 33in) (unframed)
£700 - 900

153
Jim Dine (b. 1935)
nAncy ReAdIng (keRnS 162)
etching, 1973, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of
60 in pencil, on American etching paper, printed by Alan uglow
and Winston Roeth, published by Petersburg Press, new york,
the full sheet, 1105 x 840mm (40 x 33in) (unframed)
£700 - 900

154
Jim Dine (b. 1935)
WATeRcoLouR MARkS (keRnS 163)
etching hand-coloured extensively in watercolour, 1973, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of 55 in pencil, on
American etching paper, printed by Alan uglow and Winston
Roeth, published by Petersburg Press, new york, the full sheet,
1105 x 840mm (40 x 33in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

96 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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155
Jim Dine (b. 1935)
beHInd THe THIckeT (cARPenTeR 68)
Woodcut, with etching and aquatint extensively hand-coloured in gouache, 1993, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 75
in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, printed at Spring Street Workshop, new york, with full margins, sheet 502 x 687mm (19¾ x 27in)
(framed)
£3,000 - 5,000

97Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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156
Richard Estes (b.1932)
SALZbeRg (FRoM uRbAn LAndScAPeS no.1 (ARTHuR P. 126)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed and numbered from the
edition of 250 in pencil, on Fabriano cottone paper, co-
published by Parasol Press, Ltd., new york and v&R
graphics, Long Island, with full margins, sheet 690 x 535mm
(27⅛ x 21in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

157
Richard Estes (b.1932)
FLugHAFen (FRoM uRbAn LAndScAPeS no.3 (ARTHuR P. 121)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed and numbered from the
edition of 250 in pencil, on Fabriano cottone paper, co-
published by Parasol Press, Ltd., new york and v&R
graphics, Long Island, with full margins, sheet 497 x 700mm
(19½ x 27½in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

98 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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158
Sam Francis (1923-1994)
yunAn STATe III (L.L.137)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1971 signed and numbered from the edition of 15 in pencil, on Torinoko b japan
paper, printed and published by gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, with their blindstamp, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 1073 x 730mm (42 ½ x 28 ¾in) (unframed)
£2,000 - 3,000

99Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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159
Philip Guston (1913-1980)
Tony And PeTe
graphite drawing on wove paper, 1945, signed, dated and titled in pencil, sheet 360 x 460mm (14⅛ x 18⅛in) (unframed)
£1,500 - 2,000

100 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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160
Various Artists
A poster for rAin DAnCe, 1985 (Doring & von Der osten 25) 
offset lithographic poster printed in colours, 1985, signed in
black ink and signed again in yellow ink, on wove paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 787 x 560mm (31 x 22⅛in)
(unframed)

Artists include: Keith haring, Jean-Michel Basquiat, roy
lichtenstein, Andy warhol, and yoko ono. 

the year 1984 went down as the ‘year of disaster’ in Africa’s
history, with over one million deaths due to starvation alone,
and thousands more due to drought, disease and conflict.
haring organised a charity event to benefit UniCef as a
response, for which the present artwork was designed. he
recruited lichtenstein to supply a landscape, warhol to provide
the umbrellas, Basquiat to draw a figure with a poem, and ono
to detail the footprints. 
£500 - 700

101please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

161
Keith Haring (1958-1990) (after)
A poster for Keith hAring DrAwings At tony shAfrAzi gAllery, 1982
(Doring & von der osten 3) 
offset lithographic poster, 1982, on thin wove paper, published
by tony shafrazi gallery, new york, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 600 x 450mm (23⅝ x 17¾in)

the rare exhibition poster, detailing the artist’s first solo show in
new york City at a major gallery. shafrazi would go on to
become haring’s gallerist. the print in white on black was meant
to imitate haring’s chalk drawings on black that he was creating
throughout new york’s subway stations. 
£600 - 800
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162
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLed
gouache and ink with photo collage by Herb Ritts, 1989, signed, dated ‘nov 5 1989’ and inscribed ‘For Herb’ in pencil verso, on wove
paper, sheet 622 x 749mm (24 ½ x 29 ½in)

Provenance:
A gift from the artist to the photographer Herb Ritts.
Acquired by the present owner from the estate of the above. 

The present lot is one of only 13 works produced which features collage elements of Herb Ritts’ photographs. The series was
produced for a 1989 joint exhibition at the Fay gold gallery, in Atlanta, georgia. The present example was specially selected by
Haring to gift to his friend Herb Ritts. eleven works from the series were recently exhibited at the gladstone gallery new york. 
£30,000 - 50,000

102 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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163
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
bAd boyS, one PLATe (LITTMAnn P.57)
Screenprint in colours, 1986, signed, dated and numbered from
the edition of 30 in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, published by
bèbert, Amsterdam, with full margins, sheet 647 x 498mm 
(25½ x 19½in) (unframed)
£3,500 - 4,500

164
Robert Indiana (1928-2018)
WALL: TWo STone (SHeeHAn 141)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1990, signed, dated, titled and
numbered from the edition of 46 in pencil, on bFk Rives wove
paper, printed and published by vinalhaven Press, vinalhaven,
with their blindstamp, the full sheet, 1016 x 749mm (40 x
29½in) (unframed) 
£600 - 800

103Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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165
Ellsworth Kelly (1923-2015)
dIAgonAL WITH bLAck (FRoM concoRde SeRIeS) (AXSoM 195)
etching, 1981-82, signed and numbered from the edition of 18 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by gemini g.e.L., Los
Angeles, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 867 x 743mm (34⅛ x 29¼in) (unframed)
£4,000 - 6,000

104 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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166
Alex Katz (b.1927)
THe SWIMMeR (kLAuS ALbRecHT ScHRödeR 76)
Aquatint printed in colours, 1974, signed and numbered from the edition of 84 in pencil, on german etching paper, printed by
Prawat Laucheron, new york, co-published by brooke Alexander, Inc., and Marlborough graphics, Inc., new york, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 713 x 914mm (28 x 36in) (framed)
£1,500 - 2,000

167
Alex Katz (b.1927)
SASHA II
digital pigment print in colours, 2016,
signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 100 in pencil, on crane Museo
Max wove paper, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 864 x 864mm (34 x 34in)
(unframed)
£2,500 - 3,500

105Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:09  Page 105



168
Sol Lewitt (1928-2007)
gRIdS And coLouR one PLATe (See. k.179.01)
Screenprint in colours, 1979, signed and numbered from the edition of 10 in pencil,
on Arches wove paper, printed by Jo Watanabe, new york, published by Rudiger
Schottia, Munich, the full sheet, 406 x 762mm (16 x 30in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

169
Sol Lewitt (1928-2007)
gRIdS And coLouR one PLATe (See. k.179.01)
Screenprint in colours, 1979, signed and numbered from the edition of 10 in pencil,
on Arches wove paper, printed by Jo Watanabe, new york, published by Rudiger
Schottia, Munich, the full sheet, 406 x 762mm (16 x 30in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

170
Sol Lewitt (1928-2007)
gRIdS And coLouR one PLATe (See. k.179.01)
Screenprint in colours, 1979, signed and numbered from the edition of 10 in pencil,
on Arches wove paper, printed by Jo Watanabe, new york, published by Rudiger
Schottia, Munich, the full sheet, 406 x 762mm (16 x 30in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

106 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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171
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
TWIN MIRRORS (CORLETT 102)
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed, dated and inscribed ‘AP XXI’ from the unrecorded edition size in pencil, on
wove paper, published by the Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum of Fine Creations Inc., New York, the full sheet,
980 x 659mm (38½ x 26⅞in) (framed)
£6,000 - 8,000

107Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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172
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
ModeRn PRInT (coRLeTT 103)
Lithograph with screenprint in colours, 1971, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, printed
by gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, with their blindstamp, co-published by the artist and gemini g.e.L. for the Museum of Modern Art,
new york, the full sheet, 609 x 609mm (24x 24in) (unframed)
£12,000 - 18,000

108 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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173
Robert Motherwell (1915-1991)
beAu geSTe PouR LucRèce (b.422)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed and inscribed H.c. 
in pencil, an hors commerce impression aside from the edition
of 100, on japan paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
560 x 382mm (22 x 15in) (unframed)
£1,500 - 2,000

174
Robert Motherwell (1915-1991)
beAu geSTe PouR LucRèce (b.421)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed and inscribed H.c. 
in pencil, an hors commerce impression aside from the edition
of 100, on japan paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
560 x 382mm (22 x 15in) (unframed)
£1,500 - 2,000

175
Robert Motherwell (1915-1991)
beAu geSTe PouR LucRèce (b.417)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed and inscribed H.c. 
in pencil, an hors commerce impression aside from the edition
of 100, on japan paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
560 x 382mm (22 x 15in) (unframed)
£1,500 - 2,000

109Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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177
Mel Ramos (b.1935)
bRoWned bARe
Lithograph printed in colours, 1970, signed, dated
and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, 
on Arches paper, printed by Mourlot, published by
Richard Feigen graphics, new york, with full
margins, sheet 759 x 572mm (29⅞ x 22½in)
(unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500

176
Claes Oldenburg (b.1929)
n.y.c. PReTZeL
The screenprinted multiple on three-ply cardboard, 1994,
initialled in black ink and stamped with the artist’s copyright
inkstamp verso, 168 x 165 x 15mm (6⅝ x 6½ x½in) (multiple)

oldenburg drew inspiration from the chaos that is n.y.c.’s
urban life in making the present artwork. In his words, ‘the
pretzel seemed a perfect multiple of the city, as characteristic 
of a particular place as the Fireplug had been of chicago’. The
artist even based the appearance of his pretzel on those he
could purchase on the side of the street, from a stall just
outside of his new york studio. 
£300 - 500
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178
Ed Ruscha (b.1937)
kAy-eye-doubLe-S (WALkeR ART cenTRe 103)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1978, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 35 in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, printed by
christopher d. cordes, published by Hartford Art School, connecticut, with their blindstamp, the full sheet, 566 x 763mm 
(225/16 x 301/16in) (framed)
£4,000 - 6,000

111Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Ed Ruscha (b.1937)
THInkS I, To MySeLF
Lithograph printed in colours, 2017, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 80 in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, co-published
by Hamilton Press, venice, cA and Royal Academy of the Arts, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 335 × 535mm (13¼ x 21in)
(unframed)
£4,000 - 6,000

112 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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180
Frank Stella (b.1936)
THe WHALe-WATcH
Silk crepe de chine shawl with rolled hems
printed in colours, 1994, signed and dated in
black ink, numbered from the edition of 650,
published by Tyler graphics, new york, in the
original Italian red silk box, overall 1370 x
1370 (54 x 54in) (unframed)
£600 - 800

113Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

181
Frank Stella (b. 1936)
PASTeL STAck (AXSoM 48)
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
wove paper, printed and published by gemini
g.e.L., Los Angeles, with their blindstamp, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 1003 x 686mm
(39½ x 27in) (unframed)
£3,000 - 5,000
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182
Frank Stella (b.1936)
yoRk FAcToRy I (AXSoM 63)
Screenprint in colours, 1971, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on Special Arjomari paper, printed and
published by gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, with full margins, 438 x 1130mm (17¼ x 44½in) (framed)
£7,000 - 9,000

114 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Frank Stella (b.1936)
SIdI IFnI (AXSoM 91)
offset lithograph, 1973, signed and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 120, on copperplate deluxe paper, 
printed by bill Law, London, published by Propyläen verlag, berlin and Pantheon Pressse, 
S.A., Agno, Switzerland, with full margins, sheet 558 x 762mm (22 x 30in) (framed)
£4,000 - 6,000

115Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
unTITLed (SATuRn)
gouache and ink on paper, circa 1954, with the ‘’estate of Andy Warhol’’ and “Andy Warhol Foundation for the visual Arts” ink stamps
verso, inscribed ‘vF’ and ‘328.049’ in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, sheet 340 x 510mm (13⅜ x 20in) (framed)
£10,000 - 15,000

116 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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185
Andy Warhol (1928-1987) 
MARILyn InvITATIon (noT In FeLdMAn & ScHeLMAnn) 
Screenprint in colours, 1981, on Lenox Museum board, printed and published by castelli graphics, new york, the full sheet printed
to the edges, 177 x 177mm (7 x 7in) (framed)

The present lot is an artwork in miniature of Warhol’s iconic print Marilyn (Feldman & Schellmann II.30), and was created to
announce the artist’s exhibition at castelli gallery in new york, Andy Warhol: A Print Retrospective 1963-1981. 
£3,000 - 5,000

117Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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186
Various Artists
ART cASH
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1971,
stamped by Andy Warhol in black ink, signed by
the other contributing artists in pencil, numbered
from the edition of 75 in pencil, the full sheet, 705
x 559mm (27¾ x 22in) (unframed)

The artists include: Andy Warhol, Robert Whitman,
Robert Rauschenberg, Tom gormley, Red grooms
and Marisol. 
£700 - 1,000

118 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

187
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
S&H gReen STAMPS (FeLdMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.9;
MARecHAL 5)
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1965, from
the edition of 6,000, on wove paper, printed by
eugene Feldman, published by the Institute of
contemporary Art, Philadelphia, the full sheet, 584
x 578mm (23 x 22 2/4in) (unframed)

The present artwork first appeared as an invitation
in the form of a foldout poster announcing the
opening of the first Warhol Retrospective at the
Institute of contemporary Art in Philadelphia. It
also served as the wallpaper decorating the
exhibition space at IcA. of the six thousand copies
printed, five thousand were folded and mailed as
invitations, 300 adorned the walls, 300 were sold
during the exhibition, and the remainder were
used in later exhibitions by the artist. 
£700 - 1,000
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Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
THe STAR (FeLdMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.258)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil verso, on Lenox Museum board, as included in
the ‘Myths’ portfolio, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith, published by Ronald Feldman Fine Arts Inc., new york, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 965 x 965mm (38 x 38in) (framed)
£35,000 - 45,000

119Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
dRAcuLA (FeLdMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.264)
Screenprint in colours, 1981, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on Lenox Museum board, as included in the
Myths portfolio, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith, with his blindstamp, published by by Ronald Feldman Fine Arts, Inc., new york, 
with the artist’s copyright ink stamp on the reverse, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 965 x 965mm (36 x 36in) (unframed)
£20,000 - 30,000

120 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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190
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
IngRId beRgMAn. THe nun (FeLdMAn & ScHeLLMAnn 314)
Screenprint in colours, 1983 signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on Lenox Museum board, printed by
Rupert Jasen Smith, new york, with his blindstamp, published by galerie börjeson, Malmö, with their blindstamp verso, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 964 x 964mm (36 x 36in) (unframed)
£20,000 - 30,000

121Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
beATLeS (See. FeLdMAn And ScHeLLMAnn IIIb.5A)
The unique screenprint in colours, 1980, with the ‘’estate of Andy Warhol’’ and “Andy Warhol Foundation for the visual Arts” ink
stamps verso, inscribed vF and ‘115.024’ in pencil, on Mohawk Superfine wove mounted on Lenox Museum board, printed by 
Rupert Jasen Smith, new york, the full sheet, 812 x 1018mm (31⅞ x 40in) (framed)
£70,000 - 90,000

122 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
sigmund Freud (Feldman & schellmann 235)
screenprint in colours, 1980, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on lenox museum Board, printed by rupert
Jasen smith, published by by ronald Feldman Fine arts, inc., and Jonathan a editions, Tel aviv, new york and israel, with the artist’s
copyright ink stamp on the reverse, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1016 x 813mm (40 x 32in) (unframed)
£25,000 - 35,000

123Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. all symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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193
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
ReIgnIng QueenS. Queen nToMbI TWALA oF SWAZILAnd (FeLdMAn &
ScHeLLMAnn II.346)
Screenprint in colours, 1985, aside from the edition of 40, on
Lenox Museum board, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith, new
york, with his blindstamp, published by george c.P. Mulder,
Amsterdam, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 999 x
797mm (39¼ x 31½in) (unframed)
£4,000 - 6,000

194
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
ReIgnIng QueenS. Queen nToMbI TWALA oF SWAZILAnd (FeLdMAn &
ScHeLLMAnn II.347)
Screenprint in colours, 1985, aside from the edition of 40, on
Lenox Museum board, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith, new
york, with his blindstamp, published by george c.P. Mulder,
Amsterdam, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 999 x
797mm (39¼ x 31½in) (unframed)
£4,000 - 6,000

195
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
ReIgnIng QueenS. Queen nToMbI TWALA oF SWAZILAnd (FeLdMAn &
ScHeLLMAnn II.349)
Screenprint in colours, 1985, aside from the edition of 40, on
Lenox Museum board, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith, new
york, with his blindstamp, published by george c.P. Mulder,
Amsterdam, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 999 x
797mm (39¼ x 31½in) (unframed)
£4,000 - 6,000

124 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

193 194

195
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196
Tom Wesselmann (1931-2004)
cLAIRe nude
Lithograph with screenprint in colours, 1980, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, with full
margins, sheet 788 x 762mm (31 x 30in) (unframed)
£6,500 - 7,500

125Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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197
Francis Bacon (1909-1992) (after)
STudy FoR A PoRTRAIT oF JoHn edWARdS; RuSSIAn ReTRoSPecTIve
eXHIbITIon PoSTeR
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1988, from the edition of
circa 250 of which only approximately 30 are extant, on thin
wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 901 x 575mm
(35⅛ x 22⅜in) (unframed)

This work was printed to advertise the first retrospective
exhibition in Russia granted to a living artist since the Russian
Revolution and was adopted by the State as a symbol of
glasnost. The exhibition was organized by the british council in
collaboration with Marlborough Fine Art in London. It was held
at the central union of Artists in Moscow (22nd September to
7th november 1988). It is believed that only 250 posters were
printed for the exhibition and at the end of it there were circa
30 left unused.

£1,500 - 2,000

127Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

198
Francis Bacon (1909-1992) (after)
PoRTRAIT oF ISAbeL RAWSTHoRne STAndIng In A STReeT, oSLo
offset lithograph printed in colours, 1968, signed and inscribed
‘For gordon House from Francis bacon’ in blue ink, on thin wove
paper, with full margins, sheet 762 x 507mm (30 x 20in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000
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199
John Baldessari (b.1931)
SedIMenT: THRoAT, noSe And SPIdeR
Archival digital print, 2010, signed and
numbered in black ink on a label affixed
verso, on wove paper, published by Texte
zur kunst, berlin, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 413 x 381mm (16⅖ x 15in)
(unframed)
£500 - 700

200
David Bailey (b.1938)
LegS And HoSePIPe
gelatin silver print, printed 1980, signed,
titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 200 in pencil, with full margins,
sheet 250 x 380mm (9⅞ x 15in) (framed)

£800 - 1,200

199

200
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202
Bosco Sodi (b.1970)
boScoveRde
Pure pigment, sawdust, wood pulp,
natural fibres, water and glue on
canvas, 2004-2005, signed, titled and
inscribed in black crayon verso, 1000 x
1000mm (39⅜ x 39⅜in) 
£10,000 - 15,000

201
Mel Bochner (b.1940)
cRAZy (WITH bAckgRound noISe)
Screenprint with black enamel, 2018,
signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 30 unique variants, printed by
bRT Printshop, brooklyn, sheet 600 x
550m (23⅝ x 21⅝in) 
£4,000 - 6,000
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203
Jake and Dinos Chapman (b.1962 & b.1966)
unTITLed
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 2012, signed and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, published by
Paupers Press, London, with full margins, sheet 400 x
320mm (15¾ x 12⅝in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

204
Peter Doig (b.1959) and Flick (Felicity) Allen
THe nAked cITy
The portfolio, 1986, comprising twelve lithographs, with
the title-page, justification and list of plates, each on wove
paper, published by Air gallery, London, the sheets loose
as issued in the original paper folder with the title printed
on an adhesive label pasted to the uppers, overall 430 x
300mm (17 x 11¾in) (folio)

£1,000 - 1,500
203

204
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205
Jean Dubuffet (1901-1985)
Le SuRInTendenT (WebeL 1098)
Screenprint in colours, 1971-72, signed and numbered from the edition of 120 in pencil, on bristol
wove paper, published by editions Jeanne boucher, Paris, and Pace editions, new york, the full sheet
printed to the edges, sheet 510 x 310mm (20 x 12¼in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

131Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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206
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
bIRd on A WIng AFTeR db
etching printed in blue, 2018, signed, dated,
titled and numbered from the edition of 200
in pencil, on wove paper, published by emin
International, London, with full margins, sheet
460 x 450mm (18 x 17¾in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

207
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
FeeLIng SAFe
etching, 2012, signed, titled, dated and
numbered from the edition of 120 in pencil,
on wove paper, with full margins, sheet 417 x
585mm (16⅜ x 23in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

206

207
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208
Tracey Emin (b.1963)
you Loved Me LIke A dISTAnT STAR
digital print in colours, 2016, signed in silver ink, from the
edition of 500, on glossy wove paper, printed and published by
emin International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges,
700 x 500mm (27 x 19⅝in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

209
Peter Fischli (b.1952) & David Weiss (1946-2012)
unTITLed (MuSHRooM)
chromogenic print in colours, 2006, signed by both artists and
numbered from the edition of 120 in black ink, on gloss
photographic paper, published by counter editions, London,
the full sheet printed to the edges, 500 x 600mm (20 x 24in)
(framed) 
£400 - 600

208

209
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211
Antony Gormley (b.1950)
body
giclee printed in colours, 2014, signed and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil, on Hahnemühle paper,
published by oak Tree Fine Press, Fyfield, with margins,
sheet 279 x 216mm (11 x 8½in) (unframed)

£600 - 800

210
Antony Gormley (b.1950)
RooM
digital pigment print, 2008, signed and numbered from the
edition of 150 in pencil, on Hahnemühle paper, published by
oak Tree Fine Press, Fyfield, with margins, sheet 279 x 216mm
(11 x 8½in) (unframed)

£600 - 800
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213
Antony Gormley (b.1950)
SITe XXII
carbon and casein drawing, 2016, signed, dated and titled
by the artist in pencil verso, on thick wove paper, the full
sheet, 280 x 190mm (11 x 7½in) (framed)

£7,000 - 10,000

212
Antony Gormley (b.1950)
FeeLIng MATeRIAL
etching printed with tone, 2014, signed and numbered
from the edition of 100 in pencil verso, on Somerset
cotton rag paper, housed within the original black cloth
portfolio, with full margins, sheet 310 x 274mm (12½ x
10⅞in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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Antony Gormley (b.1950)
beARIng LIgHT
The complete portfolio, 1991, comprising twelve woodblocks printed in colours, each signed, dated and numbered from the edition
of 30 verso in pencil, also numbered on the justification page in pencil, each on Stonehenge wove paper, together with title,
justification and end pages, printed by La Paloma, Tujunga, published by okeanos Press, berkeley, each the full sheets, housed within
the original black clothbound portfolio with the embossed title, overall 585 x 510 x 25mm (23 x 20 x 1in) (folio) (12)

£5,000 - 7,000

136 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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215
Gilbert and George (b.1943 & 1942)
deATH AFTeR LIFe
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2008,
signed in black ball-point pen, numbered
from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
Hahnemühle and Mohawk Superfine wove
paper, published by oak Tree Fine Press,
Fyfield, with full margins, sheet 250 x
460mm (9 ¾ x 18in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

216
Gilbert & George (b.1943 and b.1942) 
A MeSSAge FRoM THe ScuLPToRS gILbeRT &
geoRge
The embossed card with collage, 1970,
comprising elements of the artists’ make
up, tobacco and ash, hair, clothing and
breakfast, together with five small black
and white photographs of the artist’s
performances, numbered from the edition
of 300 in black ink on the back cover,
published by Art for All, London, overall
204 x 130 x 3mm (9½ x 5⅛ x⅛in) (vol) (6)

£3,000 - 5,000

215

216
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217
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
dove gRey gunMeTAL LeAF gReen SkuLL
Screenprint, glaze and foilblock, 2012, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on Somerset Satin wove paper,
from the portfolio Till death do us Part, co-published by Paul Stolper and other criteria, London, with full margins, sheet 522
x 370mm (20½ x 14½in) (framed)

£4,000 - 6,000
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218
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
ScIence XMAS buTTeRFLy (eMeRALd gReen And cHILLI Red)
Foilblock print in colours, 2010, signed and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil, stamped ‘Happy
christmas 2010’ in red ink, on Arches 88 wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 725 x 505mm (28½ x 20in)
(framed)

£2,000 - 3,000

219
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
gARden oF dReAMS (H4-3)
diasec-mounted giclée print in
colours, 2018, signed and numbered
from the edition of 75 on a label
affixed verso, on aluminium panel,
published by Heni Productions,
London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 920 x 1260mm (36¼ x 49½in)
(unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000

139Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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220
Damien Hirst (b.1965)
MeTHIonIne (FRoM WoodcuT SPoTS)
Woodcut printed in colours, 2010, signed in pencil,
inscribed 'AP' in pencil verso, an artist's proof aside from
the numbered edition of 48, on Somerset textured
paper, published by the Paragon Press, London, the full
sheet, 625 x 813mm (24⅝ x 32in) (framed)

£7,000 - 10,000

221
Yayoi Kusama (b.1929)
PuMPkInS
Two painted cast resin multiples, 2016, each stamped
with the artist’s name on the base, published by benesse
Holdings, Japan, both in the original printed, fitted, box,
each 100 x 80 x 80mm (4 x 3 ¼ x 3 ¼in) (multiple) (2)
£1,000 - 1,500

220

221
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222
Isaac Julien (b.1960)  
SToneS AgAInST dIAMondS (onyX cAve)
c-type print in colours, 2015, from an edition of 30, the full sheet diasec-mounted as issued,
overall 600 × 800cm (23⅗ × 31½in) 

£2,000 - 3,000

141Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

223
Dong Kingman (1911-2000)
unTITLed
Watercolour on paper, signed in watercolour, sheet 420 x 530mm (16½ x 20¾in) (framed)
£1,000 - 1,500
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Chris Levine (b.1960)
LIgHTneSS oF beIng (bLue)
Archival inkjet print, 2017, initialled, dated and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, with the
artist’s blindstamp, sheet 410 x 300mm (16 ¼ x 11 ¾in) (unframed)

£3,000 - 5,000

142 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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225
Agnes Martin (1912-2004)
PAInTIngS And dRAWIngS 1974-1990 (SuITe oF 10)
The complete set of 10 lithographs printed in colours, 1991, from the edition of 2500, on vellum transparency paper, printed by
Lecturis, eindhoven and published by nemela & Lenzen gmbH, Monchengladback and Stedelijk Museum, Amsterdam, housed
within the original grey card portfolio, each sheet 298 x 298mm (11¾ x 11¾in) (folio) (10)

This set was published to celebrate the artist’s 1991 retrospective at the Stedelijk Museum in Amsterdam.
£2,000 - 3,000

143Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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226
Helmut Newton (1920-2004)
ROseLyne, château D’aRcanGues (saLOn)
Gelatin silver print, 1975, 711 x 1067mm (28 x
42in) (framed)

Provenance:
christie’s, new york, October 17, 2006, lot 8.
the constantiner collection, new york.
christie’s, new york, 16-17 December 2008, lot 28.

Literature:
helmut newton aus dem Photographischen
Werk, 1993, p. 76.
helmut newton,White Women, 1976, p. 63.

Please note, this lot is only available to view at
our premises at 220 Queenstown Road in
London, by prior appointment. Please contact
the department at
editions@forumauctions.co.uk.
£10,000 - 15,000

144 see forumauctions.co.uk for further images

227
Richard Prince (b.1949)
DuDe Ranch nuRse
Offset lithograph with collage and graphite and ink additions, 2008, signed and numbered from the
edition of  96 in pencil, published by the serpentine Gallery, London, the full sheet, 480 x 610mm (19
x 24in) (unframed)
£1,000 - 1,500
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228
Grayson Perry (b.1960)
gAy bLAck cATS Mc
Handmade cotton fabric and embroidery appliqué flag, 2017, signed and numbered from the edition of 150 on the accompanying
certificate of authenticity in black ink, published by Serpentine galleries, London, housed within the original card box, overall 970 x
1480mm (38 x 58¼in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

145Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
ALAdIn (P11)
diasec-mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014, numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen verso, produced by
Heni Productions, London, published by Serpentine galleries, London, within the original cardboard foam-lined box, 370 x 500mm
(14½ x 19⅝in) 

£3,500 - 4,500

146 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Pierre Soulages (b.1919)
LITHogRAPHIe no.18 (RIvIeRe 20)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1968, signed and
numbered from the edition of 114 in pencil, on Arches
paper, the full sheet, 502 x 378mm (19¾ x 14¾in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

231
Kazuo Shiraga (1924-2008)
PASSIonATe WInneR
Screenprint in colours, 1988, signed in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 300, on wove paper,
published by the committee for the XXIvth olympiad,
Seoul, korea, with full margins, 549 x 718mm (21½ x
28¼in) (unframed)
£2,000 - 3,000

147Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

230

231
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233
Wolfgang Tillmans (b.1968)
IT’S onLy Love gIve IT AWAy
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2018, signed in
pencil, the edition was circa 100-200, on wove paper,
published by the Moenchehaus goslar Museum,
goslar, the full sheet printed to the edges, 840 x
595mm (33 x 23½in) (unframed)

£300 - 500

232
Cy Twombly (1928-2011)
unTITLed (FRoM THe neW yoRk coLLecTIon FoR STockHoLM)
(bASTIAn 38)
Lithograph and screenprint in colours, 1973, a rare
proof aside from the edition of 300, on mould-made rag
paper, printed by Styria Studios, published by
experiments in Art and Technology Inc., new york, with
the printer’s inkstamp verso, with full margins, sheet
305 x 229mm (12 x 9in) (unframed)
£800 - 1,200
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235
Christopher Wool (b.1955)
PAge FRoM bLAck book
Screenprint, 1989, as included in the black book, from the book
edition of 350, on wove paper, published by gisela capitain,
cologne, and Thea Westreich, new york, with full margins, sheet
600 x 410mm (23½ x 16¼in) (framed)
£1,500 - 2,000

234
Christopher Wool (b.1955)
PAge FRoM bLAck book
Screenprint, 1989, as included in the black book, from the book
edition of 350, on wove paper, published by gisela capitain,
cologne, and Thea Westreich, new york, with full margins, sheet
600 x 410mm (23½ x 16¼in) (framed)
£1,500 - 2,000
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Rachel Whiteread (b.1963)
HERRINGBONE FLOOR
Laser-cut relief in 0.8mm Finnish birch plywood, 2001, signed, titled, dated and numbered in roman numerals from the edition of
450 in pencil on the mount, produced by Lasercraft, Huntingdon, published by Counter Editions, London, image 355 x 300mm 
(14 x 11¾in) (framed) 
£1,500 - 2,000

150 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Rebecca Warren (b.1965)
Ten
The bronze cast multiple, 1998-2008, signed in blue ink
and numbered from the edition of 35 on the
accompanying certificate of authenticity, published by
Serpentine gallery, London, height 115mm (4½in) (multiple)

£2,000 - 3,000

151Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

237

238

238
Rebecca Warren (b. 1965)
ZHIZnI
bronze multiple, 2010, the edition was 45, published by 
counter editions, London, overall 280 x 140 x 80mm 
(11 x 5½ x 3⅛in) (multiple)

£6,000 - 8,000
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240
Connor Brothers (b.1968)
SOME PEOPLE BRING HAPPINESS WHEREVER THEY GO, OTHERS
WHENEVER THEY GO
Unique giclée print in colours with extensive hand additions
in oil and acrylic paint and varnish, 2017, signed and dated
in white ink, on thick wove paper, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 890 x 640mm (35 x 25¼in) (framed)

£5,000 - 7,000

239
Bast
BOOF FONTY
Screenprint with spraypaint, 2011,  signed and inscribed in
pencil, from the edition of 5, on black wove paper, 1240 x
905mm (36¾ x 35¾in) (framed)

Provenance:
Lazarides Gallery, London.
£2,000 - 3,000
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Connor Brothers (b.1968)
I TRIed To dRoWn My SoRRoWS buT THe bASTARdS LeARned HoW To SWIM
oil on canvas, 2018, signed and dated in black ink on a label attached to the reverse of the frame, in
the artists’ designated choice of frame, 1850 x 1150mm (72¾ x 45 ¼in) (artist’s frame)

£15,000 - 20,000

154 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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David Choe (b.1976)
bLood 1 
Watercolour and blood on paper, 2008, signed and dated in pencil, the full sheet, 410 x 290mm (16⅛ x 11½in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Lazarides gallery. 

Provenance:
Lazarides gallery, London.
£1,500 - 2,000

155Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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244
FAILE (b.1975 & b.1976)
My SToRy SAvAge dReAMS
Hand-finished screenprint in colours, 2007, signed and
inscribed in pencil, dated and numbered from the edition of
ten with a red inkstamp verso, on wove paper, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 647 x 441mm (25½ x 17⅖in)
(unframed) 
£2,000 - 3,000

243
Oli Epp (b.1994)
cARPe dIeM
Screenprint in colours, 2018, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’, a
studio proof aside from the edition of 30, on Somerset
Satin White paper, printed and published by Jealous
gallery, London, with full margins, sheet 760 x 615mm
(30 x 24¼in) (unframed)

£500 - 700
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Invader (b.1969)
coTe d’AZuR
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on wove paper, with full margins, sheet
260 x 655mm (10¼ x 25¾in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800

157Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

246
Invader (b.1969)
LoS AngeLeS
Screenprint in colours, 2004, signed, dated and numbered from the edition 100 in pencil, on wove paper, with full
margins, sheet 585 x 738mm (23 x 29in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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Invader (b.1969)
WARnIng InvAdeR (gRey)
Screenprint in colours, 2011, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 125 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published
by Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 540 x 540mm (21¼ x 21¼in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

158 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  20/12/2018  17:10  Page 158



248
Invader (b.1969)
RePeTITIon vARIATIon evoLuTIon
Screenprint in colours, 2017, signed and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on bFk Rives paper, with full margins, the full
sheet, 677 x 883mm (26⅝ x 34⅜) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

159Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Polly Morgan (b.1980)
MIXed MeSSAge
Taxidermy snake and gun metal, 2014, 280 x 80 x 90mm (3⅛ x 39/16in) (multiple)

Provenance:
bonhams, ‘Peace one day’, Founded 1793, 28th of January 2015.

£2,000 - 3,000

160 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Ryan Callanan (RYCA) (b.1981)
SILveR SMILey
Perspex, MdF, silkscreen printed glass, silver
paint, aluminium and polyurethane resin, 2015,
signed, dated and numbered from the edition
of ten in black ink verso, 750 x 750 x 70mm
(29½ x 29½ x 2⅞in) (artist’s frame)

£1,200 - 1,800

161Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

251
Saber (b.1976)
STARS And STRIPeS
Mixed media on wood, 2014, 610 x 970 x 70mm (24 x 38⅛ x 2¾in)

Provenance:
commissioned from the artist by the current owner.
£2,000 - 3,000
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253
David Shrigley (b.1968)
kIndneSS
Screenprint in colours, 2018, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 125 in pencil verso, on thick wove paper,
published by Stephen Friedman gallery, London, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 760 x 560mm (30 x 22in)
(unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800

252
David Shrigley (b.1968)
FuckIng Ace
Woodcut, 2016, signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 30 in pencil, on wove paper, the full sheet, 580 x
420mm (22⅞ x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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255
David Shrigley (b.1968)
unTITLed (2009) (THIS WILL noT be HeRe ToMoRRoW)
unique marker pen drawing, 2009, signed, dated, and
numbered from the edition of 100 unique drawings in
pencil, on caneletto wove paper, published by counter
editions, London, the full sheet, 420 x 320mm (16½ x
12⅝in) (framed)

£2,500 - 3,500

254
David Shrigley (b.1968)
FuckIng Ace
Screenprint, 2018, signed and numbered from the
edition of 125 in pencil verso, on Somerset wove paper,
printed and published by Jealous gallery, London, the full
sheet 760 x 560mm (30 x 22in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
issued by the publisher. 

£1,000 - 1,500
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Nick Smith (b.1980)
BankSy, time out, 2011
Collage on time out magazine, 2017, affixed to a mount, signed
and dated in pencil on the mount, overall 400 x 335mm (15¾ x
13¼in) (artist’s frame)

£800 - 1,200

164 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

257
STIK (b.1979)
Standing Figure (Set oF Four)
the set of four offset lithographs printed in colours, 2013, each signed and dated in black ink, each on thin wove and with the two
registration folds (as issued), accompanied by a copy of 2013 special ‘the Big issue’ magazine, each 566 x 190mm (22 x 7½in)
(unframed) (4) 

£1,500 - 2,000

256
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STIK (b.1979)
WALk
Screenprint in colours, 2012, inscribed ‘A/P’ and
numbered from the edition of 2 in pencil, an artist’s
proof aside from the edition of 5, on Somerset
newsprint paper, with full margins, sheet 1120 x
420mm (44 x 16½in) (framed)

£3,000 - 5,000

165Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Stik (b.1979)
dAnceR
digital pigment print in colours, 2011,
on stiff wove paper, signed with the
artist's Stik figure and numbered from
the edition of 250 in pencil (many
from the edition were discarded or
badly damaged during the event),
published by Squarity, London, with
their blindstamp, the full sheet, 500 x
239mm (19¾ x 9⅜in) (unframed)

Provenance:
Acquired by the present owner at the
2011 Q Awards.

£7,000 - 10,000

166 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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260
Vhils (b.1987)
PeRIFeRIA unIFoRMe
Screenprint in colours with hand-applied bleach, 2009, signed
and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on wove
paper, published by Pictures on Walls, London, with their
blindstamp, the full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 500mm
(27½ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

261
Vhils (b.1987)
coRPocRAcy
Screenprint in colours with hand-applied bleach, 2010, signed
and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on wove
paper, published by Lazarides gallery, London, the full sheet
printed to the edges, 760 x 570mm (30 x 22½in) (unframed)

£500 - 700

262
Vhils (b. 1987)
RooTS
Screenprint in colours with hand-applied bleach, 2009, signed
in bleach and numbered from the edition of 30 in pencil, on
wove paper, published by Lazarides gallery, London, with their
blindstamp, the full sheet printed to the edges, 750 x 495mm
(27¾ x 19½in) (unframed)

exhibited:
‘Scratching the Surface’, Lazarides gallery, London, 2009. 

£700 - 1,000

260 261

262
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Jonathan Yeo (b.1970)
LeAF STudy
collage on thick cream wove paper, 2009, signed in pencil, signed again and dated in pencil verso, the full sheet, 306 x 425mm (12 x
16¾in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

168 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Banksy (b.1974)
HMv
Screenprint in black, 2004, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, with full margins, sheet 350 x 500mm (13¾ x 19⅝in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000

169Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Banksy (b.1974)
PuLP FIcTIon
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, with full margins, sheet 478 x 689mm (18¾ x 27⅛in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£8,000 - 12,000

170 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Banksy (b.1974)
Golf SAle
Screenprint in black, 2004, stamped with the red Banksy tag,
numbered from the total edition of 750 in pencil, on wove
paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, london, with
margins, sheet 333 x 473mm (13 x 18½in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest Control office.

£5,000 - 7,000

267
Various Artists
PAx BriTAnniCA: A HelliSH PeACe
The complete portfolio, 2004, comprising 22 prints of various
media, on various papers, each signed, from the edition of 100,
published by Aquarium Gallery, london, in the original black
portfolio box, overall 235 x 325mm (9¼ x 12¾in) (folio)

Artists include Banksy, Steve Bell, James Boswell, Alexander de
Cadenet, Sir Anthony Caro, James Cauty, Billy Childish, David
Gentleman, richard Hamilton, Clifford Harper, Brian Jones, John
Keane, Peter Kennard, Alan Kitching, Jenny Matthews, Paul
Mattson, Antonio Pacitti, Jamie reid, Martin rowson, ralph
Steadman, SToT21stC and Gee Vaucher.

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued
by Pest Control office.

£7,000 - 9,000

171Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4

266

267

FA033 Editions Listing.qxp_Layout 1  21/12/2018  10:17  Page 171



268
Banksy (b.1974)
HAPPy cHoPPeRS
Screenprint in colours, 2003, signed in black ink, numbered from the edition of 750 in pencil, on wove paper, printed
and published by Pictures on Walls, London, with full margins, sheet 498 x 700mm (19⅝ x 27½in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£20,000 - 30,000

172 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Banksy (b.1974)
BArcode
Screenprint, 2004, signed and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, with the red Banksy tag, on wove paper, printed and
published by Pictures on Walls, London, the full sheet, 490 x 695mm (19¼ x 27⅜in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£30,000 - 50,000

173Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. All symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Banksy (b.1974)
Girl with Balloon
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by
Pictures on walls, london, with their blindstamp, the full sheet, 700 x 500mm (27⅝ x 19⅝in) (framed)

this work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest Control office.

£30,000 - 40,000

174 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Banksy (b.1974)
laugh now
screenprint in colours, 2004, signed and dated in black ink, numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper,
printed and published by Pictures on walls, london, with full margins, sheet 697 x 495mm (27⅜ x 19½in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office. 

£30,000 - 50,000

175Please note that buyer’s premium is applicable to every lot. Please also note any other symbols for additional fees that may apply. all symbols and fees are explained on p.4
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Banksy (b.1974)
APPLAuSe
Screenprint in colours, 2006-2007, numbered from the edition of 500 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, with their blindstamp, with full margins, sheet 800 x 1210mm (31½ x 47⅝in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000

273
Banksy (b.1974)
boMb MIddLe engLAnd
Screenprint in colours, 2003, numbered from the edition of 500 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, the full sheet, 347 x 985mm (13⅝ x 38¾in) (framed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000

176 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a live online
Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will be
asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP or its authorisead
auctioneer, as appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the live online bidding platform over which an
auction is broadcast allowing bidders to place bids. Bidding Platforms may
be operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
    (a)    an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,

origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which is described in
the catalogue as being the work of a particular creator without
qualification; and 

    (c)     which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it
would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the goods
available for viewing or inspection.  nB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price” means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot and signaled by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on your purchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 3;
“Premium Inclusive Auction”  means the Premium is zero;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold
save that the auctioneer may use his discretion to accept a lower Hammer
Price than the Reserve;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we are offering the
Lots for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1.      Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2.      Bidding procedures and the Buyer
2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us

with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Commission bids will be accepted with reference only to our
standard bidding increments and any off-increment bids will be reduced
to the next increment immediately below. neither we nor our employees
or agents will be responsible for any failure to execute your commission
bid. Where two or more commission bids at the same level are recorded
we have the right, at our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.
2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3.      The purchase price
         As Buyer, you will pay:
a.      the Hammer Price;
b.      a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of

£150,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £150,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.       any VAT, Import VAT or other duties, fees or taxes applicable to the Lot;
d.      any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and
e.      for Premium Inclusive Auctions there will be no Premium though there

may be additional fees, duties or taxes applicable

4.      VAT and other duties
4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other fees, taxes or

duties applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot.
Please see the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and
the “Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties, fees and taxes at the current rate
at the date of the auction.

5.      The contract between you and the Seller
5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller

will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6.      Payment
6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:
         6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our

satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

         6.1.2      pay to us within 3 working days the Total Amount due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 10,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).

TERMS OF SALE
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7.      Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8.      Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

         8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
         8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
         8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 7 and 8.1.5). Please note that if we sell the
Lot for a higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money
will belong to the Seller;

         8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
         8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount due;

         8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount due;

         8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

         8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 8.1. We
will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with you
to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9.      Health and safety
         Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,

you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.   Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
         10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised

by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;
         10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

         10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

         10.1.4   unless otherwise described the Lot is capable of free circulation
in the European union save that certain types of Lots may be
deemed to be of cultural or heritage importance and may
require an export permit prior to their removal from the uK.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 10.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11.    Descriptions and condition

11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided
to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 10.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  It is your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject to
export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

11.5  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

         11.5.1    Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of a
Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/ or
which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have revealed.

         11.5.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

12.    Deliberate Forgeries

12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a deliberate Forgery to us
within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

         12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

         12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.    Limitation of our liability to you

13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment
suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  It is your responsibility to establish whether a Lot may be subject to
export restrictions, duties, taxes or fees.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.5, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount due as paid by you to us for any Lot.
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13.4  notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:

         13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

         13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
         13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.
13.5  under all such circumstances howsoever arising the Lot will always

have to have been returned to us in the same condition as previously
sold before any refund payment is issued.

14.    Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
         14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
         14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded delivery; or
         14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or

Recorded delivery.
14.3  notices must be sent as follows:
         14.3.1   by hand or registered post:
                       b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our

registered office address appearing on our Website; and
                       a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us

as your contact address in writing; or
         14.3.2   by email:
                        a.   to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
                       b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  notices will be deemed to have been received:
         14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
         14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
         14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15.    Data Protection
         We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the data Protection Act. Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16.    Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will email
you to confirm that we have received your cancellation. Alternatively, you
can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you send us your
cancellation notice by email or by post, then your cancellation is effective
from the date you send us the email or post the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take

reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 16.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17.    Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:
         17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:

fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

         17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18.    General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

         Forum Auctions Ltd
         June 2018
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Forum Auctions

LOCATIONS

LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +39 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +39 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
new York
nY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AuCTIOn nO. 38

dATE: 29TH JAnuARY 2019

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BuYER dEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT no. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IdEnTITY dOCuMEnT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT dRIVER’S LICEnSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

Successful bids will be subject to Buyer’s Premium (25% on the first £150,000 of hammer and 20% thereafter) and
all other charges indicated in the catalogue description and saleroom notices including VAT as applicable.

NB: we reserve the right to reduce off-increment bids down to the next lowest standard bidding increment or
otherwise at our sole discretion.

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk. I understand that by
submitting these bids I have entered into a binding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I
will comply with the Terms of Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIgnATuRe dATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.

Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT.
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